Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated floodplain
and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by all applicable
Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance. This permit
must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted during entirety of
development.

Permit #: 24-665
Date Approved: October 7,2024 Expires: October 7,2025
Issued to: DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC POC: John Dzurko

Company Address: 1000 Noble Energy Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317

Project Address: 3378 Big Isaac Road Salem, WV 26426

Firm: 54017C0260C Lat/Long: 39.202606, -80.555774

Purpose of development: Compressor Station

Issued by: George C. Eidel, Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

Loy C Zzdd)/ Date: October 7,2024

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.1343, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
101Church Street Suitel02; West Union, WV 26456

UPDATED
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SEPS-2deuZill

Pl

9-32

n . : Stonewall G@h
500 Woodward Ave, S

ey B Mldstmam Detroit. Mi 4 74

August 30, 2024

CHECK hU NT

$25,000.00

Sacurity featuros.
Ingluded.

ORDER OF: T UNION, W

PAY %IDGE COUN OMMISSION
TO THE ‘ RT STREEY()
Datalls on back.

Jled Juc

Authorized Signature

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. r:“--.( i
Detroit, Ml -

o®

242510000421000023000307000020




FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #24-665

DT Midstream Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC, 3378 Big Isaac Rd, Compressor Station 39.202606, -80.555774

TASK

COMPLETE

(DATE)

NOTES

CHECK RECEIVED

9/5/2024

US ARMY CORP.
ENGINEERS (USACE)

No ISSues
S~ee Cce NMoTec

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

/L/O S5 ge

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)

STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

WVDOH

Elevation Certificate

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING

9/17/2024

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED

10/7/2024

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE

7022 1k70 0OOO3 1400 9606

7022 1k70 0003 1400 9k15

7022 1L70 0003 1400 9kee

7022 1k70 0003 1400 939

7022 1Lbk70 0003 1400 9k4k

7022 1bL70 0003 1400 9L53




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of September 9, 2024)

Please take notice that on the (5%) of (September), 2024, (DT Midstream Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC)
filed an application for a Floodplain Permit (#24-665) to develop land located at or about (3378 Big Isaac
Road); Coordinates: 39.202606, -80.555774. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of
the County and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance with WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any
interested persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (October 7, 2024) (20
calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission
Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 99 Court Street, Suite 128, West Union,

WV 26456. This project is for the Meathouse Compressor Station

GEORGE C. EIDEL, CFM

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager



Permit# C:lq - (047 5

Project Name: QoMP(‘CSSaI" Stilis
DMT SToreuwal/

Permittees Name:

DT m, d$1neam @

Floodplain Office Use Only

N

Doddridge County, WV

SEP 5'24 pu2:02

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated

floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

1 No work may start until a permit is issued.

Z. The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3; If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.

5 Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

7 | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.

:_, e

P

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

8/13/2024
DATE

Updated 1/2024



Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinentdata.

ApplicantInformation e e

Responsible Party Name: T\ Stonewall Gas Gathering LLC

Mailing Address: 4 500 Noble Energy Dr, Suite 500

Ci%Y: Ganonsburg Stateipa Zip: 15317

Point of Contact (POC): j,1n Dzurko

Egclite Principal Environmental Engineer

POC Primary Phone: 412-721-7429

POC Primary Email: jo 1, §7urko@dtmidstream.com
FEIN: 81 3886447 Corporate DUNS:
Website:

www.dtmidstream.com

Local Mailing Address: 1000 Noble Energy Dr, Suite 500

Ci%: Canonsburg Stateipa Zip: 15317

Local Project Manager (PM):John Dzurko

Local PM Primary Phone: 412-721-7429

Local PM Secondary Phone: n/a

Local PM Primary Email: ;5 4zurko@dtmidstream.com

Person FilingApplication:John Dzurko

Applicant Title: p oo | Environmental Engineer

Applicant Primary Phone: 412-721-7429

Applicant Secondary Phone: n/a

Applicant Primary Email: i1, , 47 rko@dtmidstream.com




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the

floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

The project includes the development of a natural gas compressor facility, associated natural gas pipe

lines, and an interconnect at the site.

The site impravements include excavation and fill to support a permanent gravel pad and driveway, existing county roadway and intersection widening,

removal of an existing stream crossing culvert, installation of a new stream crossing culvert, and installation of compressor station and pipeline equipment.

The approximate anticipated project construction start date is January 2025 and expected end date is January 2026.

Please refer to the Hydrologic & Hydraulic Analysis Report included with this application for additional project information.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
l:l New Structure D Residential (1 — 4 Family)
H Addition |:| Residential (more than 4 Family)
Alteration I:l Non-residential (floodproofing)
I:_l Relocation |:|Combined Use (res. & com.)
I:l Demolition Replacement

|___| Manufact ured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

Fill DMining DDrilling Grading Pipelining

Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)
Watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)
Drainage Improvements (including culvert work) Road, Street, or Bridge
Construction

| |Subdivision (including new expansion)

| |Individual Water or Sewer System

|__|Other (please specify)

A EANEN




Doddridge County Co

mmercial /Industrial

Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership

(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable.

Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood

Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.

Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _1 _of_9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description:

Big Isaac 30 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: Route 25 / 3378 Big Isaac Rd, Salem, WV 26426

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: | 39.202802, W 80.556706

DMS Latitude/Longitude: \| 39 12' 1{ 0.09",

W 80d 33' 24.14"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011

Parcel: 09.04-0011-0035-0000

Land Book Description:

Book WB41, Pg. 619

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference:

0011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number:

Panel: Suffix:

Locatign (Lat/Long

6/4 :7{%(@/:&{

Approximate Elevation:

[E;timated BFE:

)
[V

Is the development in the floodplain?

es ol No Zone:

Is the development in the floodway?
L Yes “\XNO

F

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _2 _of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: Big Isaac 1 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Dr

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39201674, W 80.555256

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39d 12' 6.03", W 80d 33' 18.92"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: 09-04-0011-0031-0000

Land Book Description: Book 281, Pg. 665

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
!—-'Yes l—-lNo ‘—-‘Yes L' No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

[Property Designation: _3 _of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: Meathouse 89.74 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 3 Salem Rt 25 Rd /3532 Big Isaac Rd, Salem, WV 26426

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39201224, W 80.553347

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39d 12'4.41", W 80d 33' 12.05"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: 09-04-0011-0036-0000

Land Book Description: Book 281, Pg. 665

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
L lvyes |''No "'yes ''No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _4 _of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: 5.36 AC Meathouse

Physical Address/911 Address: 3 Salem Rt 25 Rd / 3532 Big Isaac Rd, Salem, WV 26426

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39.200791, W 80.550220

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 394 12'2.85", W 80d 33' 0.79"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: (9-04-0011-0037-0007

Land Book Description: Book 470, Pg. 295

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
!ﬁ‘Yes _'No _yes "'No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _5__of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: Big Isaac 145 x 145 x140x 170

Physical Address/911 Address: 48 Salem Rd

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39.204151, W 80.555671

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39d 12' 14.94", W 80d 33' 20.42"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: 09-04-0011-0029-0000

Land Book Description: Book 281, Pg. 665

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
| yes L-i‘l’vh:o lwiYes _'No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _6 _of _9

Legal Description: Isaac Camp 1.4 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: Route 48

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39204496, W 80.555793

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N394 12'16.19", W 80d 33' 20.85"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: 09-04-0011-0030-0000

Land Book Description: Book 262, Pg. 503

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

101 - Residential 1 Family

_Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
=) Yes = No el Yes __'No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _7 _of_9

Legal Description: Little Isaac Creek; 22.3 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Rd /3076 Big Isaac Rd, Salem, WV 26426

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 1 39205407, W 80.556494

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 394 12' 19.47", W 80d 33' 23.38"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: (9-04-0011-0025-0000

Land Book Description: Book 0153, Pg. 0503

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
\J Yes = No J Yes L No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site /Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _8 _of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: Meathouse 22 AC; 1/4 of 1/8

Physical Address/911 Address: Route 48

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 39.205296, W 80.553327

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N394 12'19.07", W 80d 33' 11.98"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: (9-04-0011-0032-0000

Land Book Description: Book WB39, Pg. 687; Book WB23, Pg. 602; Book 527, Pg. 179; Book 305,

Pg. 720; Book MB135, Pg. 178; Book 361, Pg. 299; Book WB40, Pg. 679

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

113 - Inactive Farm

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
L Yes _'No G Yes L No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _9__of _9

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: Isaac Camp 9.27 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Rd

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: N 39206705, W 80.553041

DMS Latitude/Longitude: N 39d 12'24.14", W 80d 33' 10.95"

District: Greenbrier Map: 0011 Parcel: (09-04-0011-0026-0000

Land Book Description: Book 443, Pg. 206

Deed Book Reference:

Tax Map Reference: (011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property:

112 - Active Farm

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or designee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
Yes _No L Yes L No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _| _of _9

b iz

H L
J. For

s -

Name of Primary Owner (P0)

: Jeffrey

Physical Address: 337g Big Isaac Rd

City: Salem State: yy Zip: o426
Mailing Address:

City:
118 Utica Sroet, thaca, NY 14850

Primary Phone:

State: Zip:

Primary Email:

B

: Name of Primary O\;vner (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 3378 Big Isaac Rd

City: salem State: yy Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
118 Utica Sreet, hthaca, NY 14850

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

er | (As.

wm;r (PO):
Physical Address:
City: State: Zip:
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:
Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation

to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _2 _of 9

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 3 gglem Rt 48 Dr

City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip: 26378

Mailing Address: |8 Utica Street City: Jthaca State: Ny Zip: 14850
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Dr

City: Jane Lew State: wvy

Zip: 26378

Mailing Address: City:

State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (4s Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State:

Zip:

Mailing Address: City:

State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _3 _of _9

i

r (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford
Physical Address: 3 §alem Rt 25 Rd

Name of Primary Owne

City: Salem State: Wv Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: |8 Utica Street City: Jthaca State: Ny Zip: 14850
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

 Surface Rights Owne
Name of Primary Owner (P0): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 3 Salem Rt 25 Rd

City: Salem State: wvy Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: |]§ Utica Street City: Tthaca State: NY  Zip: 14850
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

 Mineral Rights Owner Da
Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _4 _of_9

_Property OwnerData:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Michael Herrick

Physical Address: Ngne listed

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: 3764 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: wv Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): \ichael Herrick

Physical Address: Ngne listed

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: 3744 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _5__of _9

Property OwnerData:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 4§ Salem Rd

City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: |8 Utica Street City: [thaca State: Ny Zip: 14850
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

L&

v il

Name of Prlmary Owner (PO): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 48 Salem Rd

City: Salem State: Wv Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 118 Utica Street City: Ithaca State: NY Zip: 14850
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (.

Name of Primary Owner [PO)

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _6 _of_9

Name of Primary Owner (P0):  Warren E. and Judy E. Bee

Physical Address: Rgoute 48

City: Salem State: wWv Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 3076 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: wv Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Jeffrey J. Ford

Physical Address: 4§ Salem Rd

City: Salem State: Wy Zip: 26426
Mailing Address: 3076 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (4s Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (P0):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), bath surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _7 _of_9

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Warren E. and Judy E. Bee

Physical Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Rd

City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 3076 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: wy Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

el

Name of Primary Owner (PO) .Jeffrey T Ford

Physical Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Rd

City: Salem State: Wy Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 3076 Big Isaac Rd City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

‘Mineral Rights Owner Data: (A:

Name of Primary Owner (PO]

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _8 of _9

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): David Nicholson

Physical Address: Rgute 48

City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 10837 Good Hope Pike City: Jane Lew State: vy Zip: 26378
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data: -

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): David Nicholson

Physical Address: Route 48

City: Salem State: Wy Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 10837 Good Hope Pike City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip: 26378
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (AsApplicable)

Name of Pi'i-mary.Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: _9 _of _ 9

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (P0): Roy E. & Debra D. Morgan

Physical Address: 3 galem Rt 48 Rd

City: Salem State: Wv Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 77 Monas Way City: Salem State: Wy Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): David Nlcho]son

Physical Address: 3 Salem Rt 48 Rd

City: Salem State: Wy Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 77 Monas Way City: Salem State: wv Zip: 26426
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable) T

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listedabove.

Property Designation: of

Contractor/Sub-Contractor (C/SC) Information:

C/SC Company Name:

C/SC WV License Number:

C/SCFEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC):

Local C/SC POC Title:

C/SC Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip-Code:

Local C/SC Office Phone:

Local C/SC POC Phone:

Local C/SC POC E-Mail:

Engineer Firm Information:

Engineer Firm Name: Cjyi| & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Engineer WV License Number: 24442

Engineer Firm FEIN: 25_.41 599565 Engineer Firm DUNS: 36-160-9878

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Timothy G. Joh nston, P.E.

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Project Manager

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 7()() Cherrington Parkway

City: Moon Township State: PA Zip-Code: 15108

Engineer Firm Office Phone: 4{2.429-2324

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: 412-489-0203

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail: tjohnston@cecinccom




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property ata: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (P0): Bryan E. & Ronda R. Ash

Physical Address: 2 Salem Rt 48/1

City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 743 Piggin Run City: West Union State: Wv Zip: 76456
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Bryan E. & Ronda R. Ash

Physical Address: 2 Salem Rt 48/1

City: Salem State: WV Zip: 26426

Mailing Address: 743 Piggin Run City: West Union State: WV Zip: 6456

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner ownstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

BN

10.

11.

12.

13.
14,

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow and scale

All property lines and theirdimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location of driveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility into the
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.



Applicant
Please read print name, sign and date below:

e | certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

e | certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

¢ | certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit being issued.

o lunderstand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

o | understand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

e | understand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.

¢ | understand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

e ] understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
issuance. If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

e | understand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall be final.
| understand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

e In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above---described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

e | understand that if | do not follow exactly the site—plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that
| must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is

resolved.
> .
8/28/2024

Date:

Applicant Signature:

Applicant Printed Name: John Dzurko

10



Compressor Station Big Isaac

Big Isaac Rd

4,514

(IJ ) 0.94 0.98 . . 0.’16 mi
[This map is not the official regulatory FIRM or DFIRM. Its purpose is to assist with dctermining potential flood risk for the selected location.l
@ Flood Info Location Map created on 9/4/2024
User Awaiting CLOMR-F
H Regulatory Floodway O N T
(Is 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area
H With Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
R 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area
| Without BFE (may have Advisory Fl_ood Heights) o H le] Middle I E J
z 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Future Conditions Flood Height Flood elght 29480 ft (Surce: BFE - Ncm- ]

(High Risk Advisory Flood Zones)

Water Depth

Download the Full Legend for all flood tool symbols
huips: /iwww.mapwy.govi/flood/map/docs/wy_flood _tool_legend.pdf

Elevation
Community & ID

Disclaimer:

The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance
Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding,
particularly from local drainage sources of small size. Refer to the official
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for detailed flood elevation data in flood profiles
and data tables. WV Flood Tool (hrtps://mww.Map W1 .gov/flood) is supported
by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center.

FEMA Map & Date
Location (lat, long)
Parcel ID

E-911 Address

About 4.7 ft (Source: HEC-RAS)

943.2 ft (Source: FEMA 2018-20) (NAVD88)
Doddridge County (ID: 540024)
54017C0260C; Effective Date: 10/4/2011
(39.202606, -80.555774) (WGS84)
09-04-0011-0035-0000




A

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway

pATE:|  9/4/24 | Jo8 No.| 342-931

Moon Township, Pennsylvania 15108

ATTENTION:|Mr. George Eidel, C.F.M.

(412) 429-2324 Toll Free (800) 365-2324

RE:|Floodplain Development Permit Application -

Fax (412) 429-2114

Meathouse Fork Compressor Station

7O:[Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management

(DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC)

99 Court Street, Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456

WE ARE SENDING YOU X II\TTACHED I ISEPARME COVER I VIA IFed-Ex 3Day / Electronic ITHE FOLLOWING ITEMS
ISHOP DWGS I IPRINTS l X IPLANS I ISAMPLES I ISPEC]FECATIONS
lcopv OF LETTER I ]CHANGE ORDER [

COPIES DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 8/29/24 Floodplain Development Permit Application (check fee being mailed separately)
1 8/29/24 Hydrologic & Hydraulic Analysis Report
1 7131124 Copy of FEMA CLOMR-F Submission Package

WE ARE SENDING YOU X I;oa APPROVAL | 'APPROVAL AS SUBMITTED I IRESUBM\Y ____ COPIES FOR APPROVAL
X Irorz YOUR USE I lAPF‘ROVED AS NOTED I lsuaw ____ COPIES FOR DISTRIBUTION
]AS REQUESTED [ JRETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS I_ ]RETURN ____PRINTS
X lFOR REVIEW AND COMMENT I IFOR EXECUTION

IFOR BIDS DUE:

| _

IPRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

Please find enclosed the Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit Application submission package associated with the Meathouse Fork Compressor

Station Project located near the intersection of Big Isaac Road (C.R. 48) and Little Isaac Run (C.R. 48/1) in Doddridge County, West Virginia. The permit

application fee check is being sent out separately by DTM. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me any time at (412) 429-2324

COPY TO:

File

S

A< q ,
SIGNED: Ay ‘_/(, Ao

/ 4 Timothy G. Johnston, P.E. (Project Manager)



Geore Eidel

From: Central Communications <mapping@centrale911.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 5, 2024 3:16 PM

To: Charles M Pitzer

Cc: George Eidel

Subject: Re: Doddridge County, WV - Address request for a New Facility
Attachments: Address Verification Letter For Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC.doc

Good afternoon,

| have added the address verification letter as well as a screenshot of the location to this email. Please let me know if
there are any issues.

Thank you,




Evan Wells

Central Communications
Doddridge/Ritchie 911

Mapping & Addressing
304-655-2979

On 9/5/2024 12:45, Charles M Pitzer wrote:

Good afternoon.

| am requesting an address for the following location where Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC is planning to
construct a new compressor/facility building off of Charlie Brown Hollow, Salem WV (48/1). The
driveway entrance is located at coordinate 39.2035010 -80.5571382 and the building will be sitting near
coordinate 39.2028035 -80.5570960.

Please let me know if you need additional information.
Thank you,

Mike Pitzer

DT Midstream | Land Operations Supervisor
1100 Frederick Lane, Morgantown, WV 26508
[M] 304.290.7437

www.dtmidstream.com

| = Y =
Be® W Midstream




George Eidel

From: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 12:58 PM

To: George Eidel

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info
Hi George,

Can you confirm that you received the Floodplain Development Permit Application for the DTM Meathouse Fork
Compressor Station project? | received a notification this was delivered yesterday afternoon (9/5), so just wanted to
double check.

Thanks again for your help and coordination!

Grant R. Huchel, E.L.T. | Assistant Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2344 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.965.7790
Www.cecinc.com

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 8:12 AM

To: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Grant,

Sorry for not getting to this sooner, yes, we need those owners that are only in the floodplain.

From: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2024 3:20 PM

To: geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

Subject: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Hi George,

| am working on a project that is submitting a Floodplain Development Permit Application to Doddridge County.

On page 8 of the application, are all adjacent property owners required to be listed, or only adjacent property owners
which may be impacted by the proposed development? (i.e. the latter meaning that if there are adjacent property

owners outside of our floodplain study, do we just omit those on the form?)

Below is a screenshot from Pg 8 of the application:



Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floadplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream
Name of Primary Owner (P0O):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream
Name of Primary Owner (P0O):

Physical Address:

City: l State: Zip:
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:
Primary Email:
Thank you,

Grant R. Huchel, E.L.T. | Assistant Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2344 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.965.7790
Wwww.cecinc.com

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended recipient
of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please promptly notify
the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system.



Doddridge County Office of

Emergency Management/Floodplain Management
99 Court Street, Suite 128

304-873-1343

geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

Dear Sir or Ma'am, September 30, 2024
You are receiving this letter because you have been identified as aland surface and/or
mineral rights owner for property or adjacent property related to the proposed

development/project identified by the following page.

No action is required of you. This letter is simply to inform you of the proposed
development.

If you would like to comment on this proposed project, or would like additional
information, you may contact the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at the above
address.

Respectfully yours,

George Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Floodplain Manager



George Eidel

From: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 3:08 PM

To: George Eidel

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Great, thank you for confirming! Have a nice weekend.

Grant R. Huchel, E.I.T. | Assistant Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2344 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.965.7790
www.cecinc.com

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 1:30 PM

To: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Yes, | just got done reviewing it, it is now going through the process.

From: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 12:58 PM

To: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Hi George,

Can you confirm that you received the Floodplain Development Permit Application for the DTM Meathouse Fork
Compressor Station project? | received a notification this was delivered yesterday afternoon (9/5), so just wanted to
double check.

Thanks again for your help and coordination!

Grant R. Huchel, E.I.T. | Assistant Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2344 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.965.7790
Www.cecinc.com

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 8:12 AM

To: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Grant,

Sorry for not getting to this sooner, yes, we need those owners that are only in the floodplain.

1



From: Huchel, Grant <ghuchel@cecinc.com>

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2024 3:20 PM

To: geidel@doddridgecountywyv.gov

Subject: Doddridge Cty Floodplain Development Permit App - Adjacent Property Owner Info

Hi George,
| am working on a project that is submitting a Floodplain Development Permit Application to Doddridge County.

On page 8 of the application, are all adjacent property owners required to be listed, or only adjacent property owners
which may be impacted by the proposed development? (i.e. the latter meaning that if there are adjacent property
owners outside of our floodplain study, do we just omit those on the form?)

Below is a screenshot from Pg 8 of the application:

Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data; Upstream
Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream
Name of Primary Owner (P0):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Thank you,

Grant R. Huchel, E.I.T. | Assistant Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.249.2344 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.965.7790
www.cecinc.com

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended recipient
of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please promptly notify
the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system.
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9/30/24, 2:18 PM Gmail - Permit (24-665)

p‘ Gma” George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Permit (24-665)

1 message

Mon, Sep 30, 2024 at 12:19 PM

Bryan Ash <beash59@gmail.com>
To: doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

Mr. Eidel,

My name is Bryan Ash. | am responding to the letter | received from your office concerning the above referenced permit.

| own approximately 296 acres located at Little Issac Fork, aka Charlie Brown Hollow. The entire drainage of all of the 296
acres drains through the area contained in this permit.

| am extremely concerned about the effects this project will have on my property which is directly upstream of the project
site. | tried to call your office. There was no answer, no way to leave a message. Please contact me so we can have a
discussion about this project. | need information about the impacts on the drainage through this project. My contact
information is;

Bryan Ash

Cell 304-641-2640

743 Piggin Run

West Union, WV 26456

Contact via cell phone is preferred.
Sincerely,

Bryan Ash

Sent from my iPhone

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=d94379c394&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1811638607602351194&simpl=msg-f:1811638607602351194 17



The Doddridge Independent, LLC
187 Main Street

West Union, WV 26456
+13048448040

BILLTO

George Eidel

Doddridge County OES/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456-2095 USA

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE
6519 09/23/2024 $290.68
DATE ACCOUNT SUMMARY
09/12/2024 Balance Forward

Invoice

DUE DATE TERMS
10/23/2024 Net 30

Other payments and credits after 09/12/2024 through 09/22/2024

09/23/2024 Other invoices from this date
New charges (details below)
Total Amount Due

ACTIVITY

Legal Ad Class 2

Please take notice that on the (6th) of (September),
2024, (Doddridge County Park) filed an application
for a Floodplain Permit (#24-666} to develop land
located at or about (71 Outlet Road);
Coordinates:39.289489, -80.735253. This project
is for the demolition and construction of a new park
pavilion.

Legal Ad Class 2

Please take notice that on the (5th) of (September),
2024, (DT Midstream Stonewall Gas Gathering,
LLC) filed an application for a Floodplain Permit
(#24-665) to develop land located at or about (3378
Big Isaac Road); Coordinates: 39.2026086, -
80.555774. This project is for the Meathouse
Compressor Station

Thank you for your business...

QTY RATE
1 54.34
1 54.34
SUBTOTAL
TAX
TOTAL

TOTAL OF NEW CHARGES
BALANCE DUE

dndge
Independent

ENCLOSED

AMOUNT
182.00
0.00
0.00
108.68
290.68

AMOUNT
54,34

54.34

108.68

0.00
108.68
108.68

$290.68



v L heqDoddridge 57888
Independeént
The Doddridge Independent
PUBLISHER’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael D. Zorn, Publisher of The
Doddridge Independent, A newspaper of
general circulation published in the town
of West Union, Doddridge County,

West Virginia, do hereby certify that:

Eloodplain Public Notice « Leoal Nofice

Please take notice that on the (5th) of (September), 2024, (DT & 3 7
Please take notice that on the (5th) of (September), 2024,

Midstream Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC) filed an application

for a Floodplain Permit (#24-665) to develop land located at or (DT Midstreamn Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC) filed an
about (3378 Big Isaac Road); Coordinates: 39.202606, application for a Floodplain Permit (#24-665) to develop
-80.555774. The Application is on file with the Floodplain land located at or about (3378 Big Isaac Road); Coordinates:
Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied during 39.202606, -80.555774. The Application is on file with the

regular business hours in accordance with WV Code Chapter
29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and
county policy and procedures. Any interested persons who

Floodplain Manager of the County and may be inspected or
copied during regular business hours in accordance with WV
Code Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public
‘| Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
‘| persons who desire to comment shall present the same

was published in The Doddridge Independent :| in writing by (October 7, 2024) (20 calendar days after the
2 times commencing on Friday, September 13, 2024 and | announcementat the regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Ending on Friday, September 20, 2024 at the request of: Commission Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manager

of the County at 99 Court Street, Suite 128, West Union, WV
. . . 26456. This project is for the Meathouse Compressor Station
George Eidel, Doddridge County Floodplain C2 9/13-9/20

Manager& Doddridge County Commission

Given under my hand this Monday, September 23, 2024

The publisher’s fee for said publication is:

$ 31.05 1st Run/$ 23.29 Subsequent Runs
This Legal Ad Total: $ 54.34

. B _) 2 //'/ .

A = ~ \ 4
S £

Michael D, Z6rn |
Publisherof The Doddridge Independent

Subscribed to and sworn to before me on

this date: G / 2?3 / 2!"[

A/
OG(){/M;/ Mi/

Notar\\( Public in and for Doddridge County
My Commission expires on

The ,g] day of ///QU}

’ - OFFICIAL SEAL
( NOTARY PUBLIC
( 4% STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  §
JODIE LUSK
Summit Community Bank (
251 Main Street
West Unlon, WV 26456 (’
My Commission Expiras May 20, 2025 ¢

2025
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George Eidel

From: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 2:40 PM

To: geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

Subject: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter
Attachments: DTM Meathouse Fork CS 24-03-0930C-cover.pdf; DTM Meathouse Fork CS

24-03-0930C-540024 pdf

Hi George,

The FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letters for DTM’s proposed Meathouse Fork Compressor Station are attached for
your use. Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information associated with the floodplain
permit application.

Thank you,
Tim

Timothy G. Johnston, P.E.* | Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.489.0203 office 412.429.2324 mobile 724.875.6718

WWw.cecinc.com
*Professional Engineer in PA, OH, WV

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended recipient
of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please promptly notify
the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system.



Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

October 02, 2024
THE HONORABLE SHAWN GLASPELL CASE NO.: 24-03-0930C
PRESIDENT, DODDRIDGE COUNTY COMMUNITY: DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST
COMMISSION VIRGINIA
99 COURT STREET (UNINCORPORATED AREAS)
SUITE 201 COMMUNITY NO.; 540024

WEST UNION, WV 26456

DEAR MR. GLASPELL:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
determine if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special
Flood Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our
determination is shown on the attached Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill
(CLOMR-F) Comment Document. This comment document provides additional information
regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal description of the property and our comments regarding
this proposed project.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and
CLOMR-Fs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed.
Other attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the
Determination/Comment document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the
enclosures, please contact the FEMA Map Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627
(877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC
Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Sincerely,

M
Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief

Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
CLOMR-F COMMENT DOCUMENT

cc: Mr. David Wallner



Page 1 of 3 IDate: October 02, 2024 Case No.: 24-03-0930C CLOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

COMMENT DOCUMENT
COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST A portion of the Greenbrier District, as described in the Deed recorded
VIRGINIA in Book 94, Page 72 in the Office of the County Clerk, Doddridge
(Unincorporated Areas) County, West Virginia
COMMUNITY .
The portion of property is more particularly described by the following
metes and bounds:
COMMUNITY NO.: 540024
AFFECTED NUMBER: 54017C0260C
MAP PANEL
DATE: 10/4/2011
FLOODING SOURCE: LITTLE ISAAC CREEK; BIG ISAAC APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERT F:39.202883, -80.556122
CREEK SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: LOMA LOGIC DATUM: NAD 83

[ COMMENT TABLE REGARDING THE PROPOSED PROPERTY (PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS NOT A FINAL DETERMINATION. A FINAL
DETERMINATION WILL BE MADE UPON RECEIPT OF AS-BUILT INFORMATION REGARDING THIS PROPERTY..)

1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
WOUTCOME CHANCE | ADJACENT LOT
SECTION THE SFHA ZONE ELEVATION ELEVATION (NAVD 88)
(NAVD 88) (NAVD 88)
- - - Little Isaacs Run Portion of Property X 947.7 feet - 954.8 feet
(unshaded)

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or
exceeded in any given year (base flood).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ZONEA
PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA STATE LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS
CONDITIONAL LOMR-F DETERMINATION

[ This Jocument provides The Federal Emergency Management Agency's comment regarding a request 1or a condiional Letter of wlap Revision |
based on Fill for the property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map,
we have determined that the proposed described portion(s) of the property(ies) would not be located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood
having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flocd) if built as proposed. Our final determination will be made
upon receipt of a copy of this document, as-built elevations, and a completed Community Acknowledgement form. Proper completion of this form
certifies the subject property is reasonably safe from flooding in accordance with Part 65.5(a)(4) of our regulations. Further guidance on
determining if the subject property is reasonably safe from flooding may be found in FEMA Technical Bulletin 10-01. A copy of this bulletin can be
obtained by caling the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or from our web site at

http:/iwww.fema.gov/mit/tb1001.pdf. This document is not a final determination; it only provides our comment on the proposed project in relation
to the SFHA shown on the effective NFIP map.

This comment document is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this
request. If you have any gquestions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877)
336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower
Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

==

Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration




Page 2 of 3 Date: October 02, 2024 Case No.: 24-03-0930C CLOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

COMMENT DOCUMENT
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

BEGINNING AT A POINT, a 5/8" rebar capped 'CEC', at the northwest corner of said land of Jeffrey J. Ford,

being tax parcel number 09-04-0011-0036-0000, and the southwest corner of land now or formerly of Warren E.

& Judy E. Bee, as recorded in Deed Book 153, Page 503; thence through the Ford property, along a reference

line, South 53°34'07" East, 532.89 feet to a point at the northeast comer of the herein described Flood Zone
Determination Area, being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing through said Ford property, the
following seven (7) courses and distances: 1. South 27°01'33" East, 432. 79 feet to a point; 2. South 60°03'56"

West, 34.06 feet to a point; 3. North 31°34'53" West, 115.70 feet to a point; 4. North 36°18'55" West, 146.07 feet

to a point; 5. North 24°55'39" West, 163.85 feet to a point; 6. North 40°40'17" West, 53.78 feet to a point; 7.

South 87°52'30" East, 84.12 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the
preceding 1 Property.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the
Special Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property
remains subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

CONDITIONAL LOMR-F DETERMINATION (This Additional Consideration applies to the

preceding 1 Property.)

Comments regarding this conditional request are based on the flood data presently available. Our final
determination will be made upon receipt of this Comment Document, certified as-built elevations and/or
certified as-built survey. Since this request is for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill, we will
also require the applicable processing fee, and the “Community Acknowledgement’ form. Please note that
additional items may be required before a final as-built determination is issued.

This letter does not relieve Federal agencies of the need to comply with Executive Order 11988 on Floodplain
Management in carrying out their responsibilities and providing Federally undertaken, financed, or assisted
construction and improvements, or in their regulating or licensing activities.

ZONE A (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.)

The National Flood Insurance Program map affecting this property depicts a Special Flood Hazard Area that
was determined using the best flood hazard data available to FEMA, but without performing a detailed
engineering analysis. The flood elevation used to make this determination is based on approximate methods
and has not been formalized through the standard process for establishing base flood elevations published in
the Flood Insurance Study. This flood elevation is subject to change.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA
Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

=

Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration




Page 3 of 3 Date: October 02, 2024 Case No.: 24-03-0930C CLOMR-F

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

COMMENT DOCUMENT
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

STATE AND LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS (This Additional Consideration applies to all properties in the
CLOMR-F COMMENT DOCUMENT)

Please note that this document does not override or supersede any State or local procedural or substantive
provisions which may apply to floodplain management requirements associated with amendments to State or

local floodplain zoning ordinances, maps, or State or local procedures adopted under the National Flood
Insurance Program.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA
Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

e

| Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
| Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration




George Eidel

From: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 10:17 AM

To: George Eidel

Subject: RE: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter

Thank you, George.

John is the correct person to send this too and the address you listed below is also correct. Thanks for the heads up on
the adjacent landowner’s concern. | will discuss this with John as well.

Thanks again,
Tim

Timothy G. Johnston, P.E.* | Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.489.0203 office 412.429.2324 mobile 724.875.6718

www.cecinc.com
*Professional Engineer in PA, OH, WV

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 10:06 AM

To: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Subject: RE: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter

Got it, we only had one person call with concerns, he was an adjacent landowner and was worried about
more flooding to his property. The H&H study showed that there would be a minor chance inrise butis
within FEMA’s requirement. | will be sending the floodplain permit out today, it will be mailed to John
Dzurko at 1000 Noble Energy Dr. in Canonsburg. If you would like it mailed out to someone else, please
let me know.

From: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 9:46 AM

To: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Subject: RE: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter

Hi George,

Yes, you had provided a community acknowledgement form for this CLOMR-F and FEMA has that on file. | believe
FEMA’s statement regarding a completed Community Acknowledgement form was in regard to the LOMR-F being filed
once the site is built.

Thank you,
Tim



Timothy G. Johnston, P.E.* | Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.489.0203 office 412.429.2324 mobile 724.875.6718
www.cecinc.com

*Professional Engineer in PA, OH, WV

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 9:39 AM

To: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Subject: RE: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter

Tim,

| am working on your project and looking at the CLOMR-F and see that they are wanting the community
acknowledgement form filled out. Did we do one? | can remember.

George

From: Johnston, Tim <tjohnston@cecinc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 2:40 PM

To: geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

Subject: DTM's Meathouse Fork Compressor Station - FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letter

Hi George,

The FEMA CLOMR-F Determination Letters for DTM’s proposed Meathouse Fork Compressor Station are attached for
your use. Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information associated with the floodplain
permit application.

Thank you,
Tim

Timothy G. Johnston, P.E.* | Project Manager

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108

direct 412.489.0203 office 412.429.2324 mobile 724.875.6718
www.cecinc.com

*Professional Engineer in PA, OH, WV

Senior Leadership - Integrated Services
Personal Business Relationships

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended recipient
of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please promptly notify
the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system.

2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)
CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION (CLOMR-F)
APPLICATION

MEATHOUSE FORK COMPRESSOR STATION PROJECT
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Prepared for:
DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering LLC (DTM)
100 Noble Energy Drive, Suite 500
Canonsburg, PA 15317
Prepared by:
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
700 Cherrington Parkway
Moon Township, PA 15108

CEC Project 342-931

JULY 2024

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway J Moon Township, PA 15108 | p:412-429-2324 {:412-429-2114 I www.cecinc.com
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0.M.B. NO. 1660-0015
PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM Expires February 28, 2034

-r PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.63 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB contro! number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the
accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your completed
form to this address.

= 1 This form may be completed by the property owner, property owner’s agent, licensed land surveyor, or registered professional engineer to support a request for a
Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA), Conditional Letter of Map Amendment (CLOMA), Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F), or Conditional Letter of Map
Revision Based on Fill (CLOMR-F) for existing or proposed, single or multiple lots/structures. In order to process your request, all information on this form must be
completed in jts entirety, unless stated as optional. Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please check the item below that describes your request:

[ Loma A letter from DHS-FEMA stating that an existing structure or parcel of land that has not been elevated
by fill (natural grade) would not be inundated by the base flood.

== | 7 cLoma A letter from DHS-FEMA stating that a proposed structure that is not to be elevated by fill (natural
grade) would not be inundated by the base flood if built as proposed.

[] LOMR-F A letter from DHS-FEMA stating that an existing structure or parcel of land that has been elevated by
fill would not be inundated by the base flood.

A letter from DHS-FEMA stating that a parcel of land or proposed structure that will be elevated by fill
M cLOMR-F would not be inundated by the base flood if fill is placed on the parcel as proposed or the structure is
built as proposed.

Fill is defined as material from any source (including the subject property) placed that raises the ground to or above the Base Flocd Elevation (BFE). The common
construction practice of removing unsuitable existing material (topsoil) and backfilling with select structural material is not considered the placement of fill if the
practice does not alter the existing (natural grade) elevation, which is at or above the BFE. Fill that is placed before the date of the first National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) map showing the area in a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) is considered natural grade.

Has fill been placed on your property to raise
ground that was previously below the BFE? |:] Yes IEI No If yes, when was fill placed?
mm/dd/yyyy
Will fill be placed on your property to raise
ground that is below the BFE? [E] Yes* D No If yes, when will fill be placed? 01/18/2025
mm/dd/yyyy
- * If yes, Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance must be documented to FEMA prior to issuance
of the CLOMR-F determination (please refer page 4 to the MT-1 instructions).

1. Street Address of the Property (if request is for multiple structures or units, please attach additional sheet referencing each address and enter
street names below):

Little Isaacs Run, Jane Lew, WV 26378

2. Legal description of Property (Lot, Block, Subdivision or abbreviated description from the Deed):

South 27°01'33" East, 432.79 feet to a point; South 60"03 56" West, 34.06 feet to a point; North 31°34'53" West, 115.70 feel to a point; North 36°18'55" West, 146.07 feet to a point; North
24°55 B9 N5 H65485-Tosrrot B PR TNOMRAG930'D T BN 8ot S37 T Vet £6 U pointpBotich §752°36% Bads Bdoldductnd ROTNT-ORBEGINNINGs. mssmmmmww-r

3. Areyourequesting that a flood zone determination be completed for (check one):

[0 structures on the property? What are the dates of construction? (MM/YYYY)

[x] A portion of land within the bounds of the property? (A certified metes and bounds description and map of the area to be
removed, certified by a licensed land surveyor or registered professional engineer, are required. For the preferred format of
metes and bounds descriptions, please refer to the MT-1 Form 1 Instructions.)

[0 The entire legally recorded property?

=» l 4. Isthis request for a (check one):
Single structure

Single lot
Multiple structures (How many structures are involved in your request? List the number: )
Multiple lots (How many lots are involved in your request? List the number: )

]
oo

- DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26, FEB 11 Property Information Form MT-1 Form 1 Page 1 of 2



In addition to this form (MT-1 Form 1), please complete the checklist below. ALL requests must include one copy of the following:

[W] Copy of the effective FIRM panel on which the structure and/or property location has been accurately plotted (property inadvertently located in the NFIP
regulatory floodway will require Section B of MT-1 Form 3)

[0 copy of the Subdivision Plat Map for the property (with recordation data and stamp of the Recorder’s Office)
OR
[®] Copy of the Property Deed (with recordation data and stamp of the Recorder’s Office), accompanied by a tax assessor’s map or other certified map
showing the surveyed location of the property relative to local streets and watercourses. The map should include at least one street intersection that is
shown on the FIRM panel.

[W] Form 2 - Elevation Form. If the request is to remove the structure, and an Elevation Certificate has already been completed for this property, it may be
submitted in lieu of Form 2. If the request is to remove the entire legally recorded property, or a portion thereof, the lowest lot elevation must be
provided on Form 2.

[W] Please include a map scale and North arrow on all maps submitted.

For LOMR-Fs and CLOMR-Fs, the following must be submitted in addition to the items listed above:
[® Form 3 — Community Acknowledgment Form

For CLOMR-Fs, the following must be submitted in addition to the items listed above:

[®) Documented ESA compliance, which may include a copy of an Incidental Take Permit, an Incidental Take Statement, a “not likely to adversely affect”
determination from the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), or an official letter from NMFS or USFWS
concurring that the project has “No Effect” on proposed or listed species or designated critical habitat. Please refer to the MT-1 instructions for additional
information.

Please do not submit original documents. Please retain a copy of all submitted documents for your records.

DHS-FEMA encourages the submission of all required data in a digital format (e.g. scanned documents and images on Compact Disc [CD]). Digital
submissions help to further DHS-FEMA's Digital Vision and also may facilitate the processing of your request.

Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. For additional information regarding this form, including where to obtain the supporting
documents listed above, please refer to the MT-1 Form Instructions located at http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/fhm/dl_mt-1.shtm.

Processing Fee (see instructions for appropriate mailing address; or visit http://www.fema.gov/fhm/frm_fees.shtm for the most current fee
schedule)

Revised fee schedules are published periodically, but no more than once annually, as noted in the Federal Register. Please note: single/multiple
lot(s)/structure(s) LOMAs are fee exempt. The current review and processing fees are listed below:

Check the fee that applies to your request:
[] $325 (single lot/structure LOMR-F following a CLOMR-F)
[] $425 (single lot/structure LOMR-F)
@ $500 (single lot/structure CLOMA or CLOMR-F)
[] $700 (muiltiple lot/structure LOMR-F following a CLOMR-F, or multiple lot/structure CLOMA)
] $800 (multiple lot/structure LOMR-F or CLOMR-F)

Please submit the Payment Information Form for remittance of applicable fees. Please make your check or money order payable to:
National Flood Insurance Program.

All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine
or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Applicant's Name (required):  John Dzurko Company (if applicable): ~ DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering LLC

Mailing Address (required): Daytime Telephone No. {required): (412) 721-7429
1000 Noble Energy Dr, Suite 500, Canonsburg PA 15317

E-Mail Address (optional): [] By checking here you may receive

d 2 , Fax No. (optional):
correspondence electronically at the email address provided):

Date (required) 07/31 /2024

Signature of Applicant (required)

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26, FEB 11 Property Information Form MT-1 Form 1 Page 2 of 2



0.M.B. NO. 1660-0015
Expires February 28, 2014

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ELEVATION FORM

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.25 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the
accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your completed
form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests and must be completed and signed by a registered professional engineer or licensed land surveyor. A DHS - FEMA National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Elevation Certificate may be submitted in lieu of this form for single structure requests.

For requests to remove a structure on natural grade OR on engineered fill from the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), submit the lowest adjacent grade (the lowest
ground touching the structure), including an attached deck or garage. For requests to remove an entire parcel of land from the SFHA, provide the lowest lot elevation;
or, if the request involves an area described by metes and bounds, provide the lowest elevation within the metes and bounds description. All measurements are to be
rounded to nearest tenth of a foot. In order to process your request, all information on this form must be completed in its entirety. Incomplete submissions will
result in processing delays.

1. NFIP Community Number: 540024 Property Name or Address: thtle Isaacs RUﬂ, Jane LeW, WV 26378

2. Arethe elevations listed below based on [_] existing or [M] proposed conditions? (Check one)

3. Forthe existing or proposed structures listed below, what are the types of construction? (check all that apply)
[] crawl space [ slab on grade [] basement/enclosure [ ] other (explain)

4. Has DHS - FEMA identified this area as subject to land subsidence or uplift? (see instructions) [] Yes [H] No
If yes, what is the date of the current re-leveling? / (month/year)

5.  What is the elevation datum? [_] NGVD 29 ]E NAVD 88 ]:] Other (explain)
If any of the elevations listed below were computed using a datum different than the datum used for the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) (e.g., NGVD 29 or NAVD 88), what was the conversion factor?
Local Elevation +/- ft. = FIRM Datum
6. Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the structure (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):
Indicate Datum: [ ] WGS84 [ ] NAD83 [ | NAD27 Lat. ; Long.
Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the property (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):

Indicate Datum: [_| WGS84 [H] NAD83 []NAD27 Llat. 3920346  Long. -80.55742

Lowest
Block Lowest Lot Adjacent Base Flood
N
AAdess LAz Rutnoer Number Elevation™® Grade To Elevation BFE 30iitce
Structure
Little Isaacs Run, Jane Lew, WV 26378 35 ik 954 .83 ft N/A 948 ft FIRM 54017CVO0O00A

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable
by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name:

Timothy G Johnston

License No.:
24442

Expiration Date: 12/31/2024

Company Name:

Civil & Environmental Consuiltants, Inc.

Telephone No.:
412-489-0203

g,

Email: Fax No. 5
tiohnston@cecinc.com \\\\\\ .-}?_'_ _:{-() //////
x 2 . %
Signature: ot Date: SN G\S TEp Tz
M\y M 0773072024 g __-3-‘_.' A% P(\ O /5/2
7 S TFZ
= 24442 2T =
=o! ‘az =
—-0% , STATE OF ;o =
- ) 4, Xy S
. . . 2 O 28 NS
* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within Z & ~S‘ ‘({_G\‘_.' NS
the metes and bounds description. ’//// \S@f‘! %& 10&:&3\\\\\
Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a determination /////“” AL\“\\\\\\
will be issued for the structure only. Hpn

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11 Elevation Form MT-1 Form 2 Page 1 of 2
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Continued from Page 1.
Lowest Adjacent
Address Lot Number Block Number Lowes‘t Lot Grade To Base Flood BFE Source
Elevation* Structure Elevation

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. Afl documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable
by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name: License No.: Expiration Date:
Company Name: Telephone No.:

Email: Fax No.

Signature: Date:

* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within

the metes and bounds description.

Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a

determination will be issued for the structure only.

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11

Elevation Form

Seal (optional)

I —

MT-1 Form 2 Page 2 of 2




DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O-_M.B. NO. 1660-0015
COMMUNITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM Expires February 28, 2014

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.38 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding
the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your
completed form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests involving the existing or proposed placement of fill (complete Section A) OR to provide acknowledgment of this request to
remove a property from the SFHA which was previously located within the regulatory floodway (complete Section B).

This form must be completed and signed by the official responsible for floodplain management in the community. The six digit NFIP community number and the
subject property address must appear in the spaces provided below. Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please refer to the MT-1 instructions
for additional information about this form.

540024 3378 Big Isaac Rd, Salem, WV 26426 Doddridge County
Community Number: : Property Name or Address:

A. REQUESTS INVOLVING THE PLACEMENT OF FILL

As the community official responsible for floodplain management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map
Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) or Conditional LOMR-F request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project
meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no fill be placed in the
regulatory floodway, and that all necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a Conditional LOMR-F, will be obtained.
For Conditional LOMR-F requests, the applicant has or will document Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance to FEMA prior to issuance of the
Conditional LOMR-F determination. For LOMR-F requests, | acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the ESA has been achieved
independently of FEMA’s process. Section 9 of the ESA prohibits anyone from “taking” or harming an endangered species. If an action might harm
an endangered species, a permit is required from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or National Marine Fisheries Service under Section 10 of the ESA.
For actions authorized, funded, or being carried out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with
Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any existing or proposed structures to be removed
from the SFHA are or will be reasonably safe from flooding as defined in 44CFR 65.2(c), and that we have available upon request by DHS-FEMA, all
analyses and documentation used to make this determination. For LOMR-F requests, we understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-
FEMA for a possible map revision.

Community Comments:

This area iz in an AE Zone, it is not within the finortay. | have requesicd that an Hydraulic and Hydrologic study be completed and the CLOMR.F be 6one prior 1o any fil being placed in the area. All Other permits and studies must be completed prior 10 8 inodpiain pormit being appoved and issued

Community Official’s Name and Title: (Please Print or Type) ~ Telephone No.:
George Eidel, CFM  Doddridge County Floodplain Manager / _— / : 304-873-1343
Community Name: Com ity Official’s S : ] f Date:

Doddridge County ] 07/31/2024

B. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE REGULATORY Flom’

As the community official responsible for floodplain management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this request for a
LOMA. We understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-FEMA to determine if this property has been inadvertently included in the
regulatory floodway. We acknowledge that no fill on this property has been or will be placed within the designated regulatory floodway. We find
that the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements.

Community Comments:

This area is in an AE zone, il is not within the fSicodeay. | have requesiod that an Hydraulic and Hydrologic study be corpleled and the CLOMR-F be dana prior 1o any fl baing placad in the areq. All other permits and shdies nust be completed prior 10 3 finodpiain penit biing approved and issued

Community Official’s Name and Title: (Please Print or Type) Telephone No.:

Community Name: Community Official’s Signature (required): Date:

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26B, FEB 11 Community Acknowledgment Form MT-1 Form 3 Page 1 of 1




FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
PAYMENT INFORMATION FORM

Community Name: poddridge County

Project Identifier: meathouse Fork Compressor Station

THIS FORM MUST BE MAILED, ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, TO THE ADDRESS BELOW OR FAXED TO THE FAX NUMBER
BELOW.

Please make check or money order payable to the National Flood Insurance Program.

Type of Request: LOMC Clearinghouse
(W] MT-1 application 847 South Pickett Street
[] mT-2 application Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

Attn.: LOMC Manager

FEMA Project Library
[] EDR application } 847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605
FAX (703) 212-4090
$500.00
Request No. (if known): Check No.: Amount:

[ inmALFee* [ FINALFEE [] FEE BALANCE** [] MASTER CARD [M] VisA [] cHeck [[] MONEY ORDER

*Note: Check only for EDR and/or Alluvial Fan requests (as appropriate).

**Note: Check only if submitting a corrected fee for an ongoing request.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD

CARD NUMBER EXP. DATE
5(516|9|-17]11]0|0] = 10|3|4[|4| - |1|5|9]|5 111 - (2|4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Month Year
Date Signature
Christie Winder

NAME (AS IT APPEARS ON CARD):
(please print or type)

ADDRESS: 700 Cherrington Pkwy
(for your Moon Township, PA 15108

credit card
receipt-please

print or type)

412-429-2324

DAYTIME PHONE:

FEMA Form 81-107 Payment Information Form



CORPS — USFWS SLOPES EVALUATION / COORDINATION
DOCUMENT




CORPS - USFWS SLOPES Evaluation/Coordination Document

Corps File No.: LRH-2024-00489-OHR-Little Isaac Creek
USFWS Project Code: 2024-0101699

1. Applicant Information: Mr. John Dzurko
DT Midstream
1000 Noble Energy Drive, Suite 500
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317
2. Description of Proposed Regulated Activity(s) and location: The Corps of Engineers is evaluating a
Department of the Army (DA) permit for the proposed Meathouse Fork Compressor Station Project in Doddridge
County, West Virginia. The proposed activity has an approximate center location of 39.20217° N, 80.555588° W.
The proposed project would result the temporary discharge of dredged and/or fill material into 378 linear feet (0.051
acre) of five (5) streams and 2.47 acre of nine (9) wetlands (0.16 acre of permanent wetland conversion) and the
permanent discharge of dredged and/or fill material into 267 linear feet (0.025 acre) of three (3) streams and 0.45
acre of two (2) wetlands for the construction of a new compressor station, meter pad, and associated pipeline
connecting the two. The proposed project would result in approximately 5 acres of tree clearing.
3. Proposed Authorization Method (and number, if applicable):
Nationwide Permit: 39 and 12
[[] Regional General Permit:
[] Individual Permit:
[J Permit Modification:
[ Letter of Permission:
4. Aquatic Resource(s): Little Isaac Creek
5. County: Doddridge
6. Hydrologic Unit Code: 05030201
7. Latitude and Longitude (NAD83): 39.20217° N, 80.555588° W
8. USGS 7.5-minute quad name: WV — Big Isaac
9. Listed species with potential to occur in proposed project area: clubshell mussel, snuffbox mussel, longsolid
mussel, round hickorynut mussel, Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat
10. The Corps has determined the proposed project:
X Would result in no effect to: clubshell mussel, snuffbox mussel, longsolid mussel, round hickorynut
mussel
] May affect:
May affect, but is not likely to adversely affect: Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat
[ Likely to adversely affect:
Proposed species: Tri-colored bat, salamander mussel
11, Justification for species effects determination(s) including aveidance and minimization measures:

No Effect

Freshwater mussels: Ten species of freshwater mussels that inhabit medium to large streams and rivers in West
Virginia were listed as endangered between 1976 and 2012. These include the clubshell (Pleurobema clava),
fanshell (Cyprogenia stegaria), James spinymussel (Pleurobema collina), northern riffleshell (Epioblasma torulosa
rangiana), pink mucket pearlymussel (Lampsilis abrupta), rayed bean (Villosa fabilis), sheepnose (Plethobasus
cyphyus), snuftbox (Epioblasma triquetra), spectaclecase (Cumberlandia monodonta), and tubercled-blossum
pearlymussel (Epioblasma torulosa torulosa). Many are found in gravelly substrates with moderate current.
Freshwater mussels feed by filtering food particles from the water column. Juvenile and adult freshwater mussels
have been documented to feed on detritus, diatoms, phytoplankton, and zooplankton. Freshwater mussels rely on
fish to complete their life histories. When mussel larvae (glochidia) are released into the water by adult females,
they must attach themselves within a few days to the gills of an appropriate fish host, which they then parasitize for
a short time while developing into juvenile mussels. Population losses and declines have occurred as a result of
impoundments, navigation projects, water quality degradation from agricultural and industrial wastes, deforestation
and other forms of habitat alteration, including gravel and sand dredging. Impacts that directly affect the species also
include reduction or elimination of fish hosts.



9.

According to information obtained from the USFWS IPaC database, the proposed project lies within the range of the
following federally-listed, endangered and threatened mussel species:

Clubshell (mussel), snuffbox mussel, longsolid (mussel), round hickorynut (mussel): Little Isaac Creek and
unnamed tributaries to Big Isaac Creek would be impacted in order to implement the proposed project. The project
area is located approximately 35 aerial miles from the Ohio River. Best management practices would be
implemented in order to prevent increased sedimentation to downstream resources. Therefore, the Corps has
determined that the proposed project would result in no effect to the clubshell mussel or the snuffbox mussel. The
Corps received a no effect determination through the IPaC Northeast DKey for the clubshell mussel, snuffbox
mussel, longsolid mussel and round hickorynut mussel on 17 July 2024 (Project Code 2024-0101699).

May Affect but Not Likely to Adversely Affect

Indiana bat: The Indiana bat was listed as an endangered species in 1967 due to large numbers of deaths associated
with human disturbance at winter hibernacula. Since then, its numbers have declined, with additional threats that
include commercialization of caves, loss of summer habitats, pesticides and other contaminants and, more recently,
the disease white-nose syndrome. White-nose syndrome is a disease caused by the fungus Pseudogymnoascus
destructans, which colonizes the skin of affected bats, particularly in the wings and on the muzzle. The disease
causes behavior abnormalities during the bat’s hibernation period, often resulting in mortality. In West Virginia,
Indiana bats typically hibernate from mid-November until early April in caves or abandoned mine openings that are
connected to larger underground tunnels. They emerge from these hibernacula in the spring and migrate to summer
habitats. Indiana bat foraging habitat is generally defined as riparian, bottomland, or upland forest, as well as old
fields or pastures with scattered trees, and streams and wetlands. Summer roosting and maternity habitats consist
primarily of live or dead hardwood trees that have exfoliating bark, which provide space for bats to roost between
the bark and the bole of the tree. Tree cavities, crevices, splits, or hollow portions of tree boles and limbs also
provide roost sites. Indiana bats are faithful to their maternity areas and return year after year to the same areas to
forage and raise their young. Forested areas containing trees greater than five inches diameter at breast height
provide suitable summer roosting and maternity habitat for the Indiana bat, and all such areas in West Virginia are
considered potential habitat for this species.

The applicant has committed to seasonal tree clearing (November 15 - March 31) of all trees greater than 3” DBH
and erosion and sedimentation controls. The Corps would include a special condition requiring seasonal tree
clearing with any verification associated with the proposed project. The project AOI is not within a known use area
for the Indiana bat. Therefore, the Corps has determined that the proposed project may affect, but is not likely to
adversely affect the Indiana bat. The Corps received a may affect, not likely to adversely affect determination
through the IPaC Northeast DKey for the clubshell mussel and snuffbox mussel on 17 July 2024 (Project Code
2024-0101699).

NLEB:

The applicant has committed to seasonal tree clearing (November 15 - March 31) of all trees greater than 3” DBH
and erosion and sedimentation controls. The Corps would include a special condition requiring seasonal tree
clearing with any verification associated with the proposed project. Therefore, the Corps has determined that the

proposed project may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect the NLEB.

Proposed Species:

The proposed project lies within the range of the following federally proposed endangered mussel species:
salamander mussel (Simpsonaias ambigua). Based on the salamander mussel habitat description provided by the
USFWS, the proposed project is not likely to jeopardize the continued existence of the proposed species. The
USFWS is considering portions of the following rivers and streams to be occupied by the salamander mussel at the
time of proposed listing, and appropriate for critical habitat designation: Allegheny River, Beech Fork River, Black
River, Blanchard River, Big Pine Creek, Chippewa River, Clinton River, Conneaut Creek, Drennon Creek, Duck
River, East Fork White River, Eau Claire River, Fish Creek (Indiana), Fish Creek (West Virginia), Fishing Creek,
French Creek, Graham Creek, Harpeth River, Kinniconick Creek, Laughery Creek, Lemonweir River, Licking
River, Little Kanawha River, Middle Fork Wildcat Creek, Middle Island Creek, Mill Creek, North Branch



2

Pensaukee River, North Fork Licking River, Otter Creek, Rolling Fork River, South Fork Hughes River, South Fork
Licking River, St. Croix River, Tippecanoe River, Tonawanda Creek, and Wisconsin River. The proposed project
would not destroy or adversely modify proposed critical habitat for the proposed species. Based on the information
provided and the habitat/stressors, the Corps has determined the proposed action would not jeopardize the continued
existence of the salamander mussel, therefore, further consideration and/or conference under Section 7 (a)(4) is not
warranted at this time for the salamander mussel.

These non-jeopardy determinations are being provided under Part VI (2)(a) of the June 2020 West Virginia Standard
Local Operating Procedures for Threatened and Endangered Species (SLOPES) agreement between the Corps and
the USFWS WVFO. The Corps is not requesting concurrence from the USFWS WVFO on these non-jeopardy
determinations.

12. Corps Project Manager Name and Contact Information: Rachel McCarty Rachel.a.mccarty(@usace.army.mil
304-807-0826
13. USFWS Response Date:

USFWS Response:

The USFWS & concurs / 0O does not concur with the determination(s) listed above.
Digitally signed by CRISTINA

CRISTINA SANDERS sanpers

Date: 2024.07.24 08:07:28 -04'00'

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, West Virginia Field Office Date
Biologist

Enclosures:
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e - — . Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF
FEMA DETERMINATION AREA
0.569 ACRES
GREENBRIER MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

All that certain piece or parcel of land being part of lands now or formerly Jeffrey J. Ford, as
recorded in Will Book 41, Page 619 in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of
Doddridge County, West Virginia, situate in the Greenbrier Magisterial District, County of
Doddridge, State of West Virginia, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT at the approximate intersection of Big Isaac Road and Little Isaac
Run Road;

thence through the right of ways of Big Isaac Road and Little Isaac Run Road, through said Ford
property and along a reference line, +South 63°55'31" West, £276.13 feet to a point at the
northeast corner of the herein described FEMA Determination Area, being the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING; '

thence continuing through said Ford property, the following seven (7) courses and distances:

South 27°01'33" East, 432.79 feet to a point;

South 60°03'56" West, 34.06 feet to a point;

North 31°34'53" West, 115.70 feet to a point;

North 36°18'55" West, 146.07 feet to a point;

North 24°55'39" West, 163.85 feet to a point;

North 40°40'17" West, 53.78 feet to a point;

South 87°52'30" East, 84.12 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

N bW =

Bearings based on West Virginia State Plane NAD83-2011, North Zone, as determined by Civil
& Environmental Consultants, Inc., using survey grade GPS measurements and OPUS post-
processing.

Containing 24,797 Sq. Ft. or 0.569 Acres

Date Prepared: July 30, 2024 Page 1 of 1
File Name: 342-931 LD (07-30-24 FEMA-DeterminationArea_0.569Acres.docx

700 Cherrington Parkway | Moon Township, PA 15108 | p: 412-429-2324 : 412.429-2114 | www.cecinc.com
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE

I, Lorena C.(Catee) Slater Clerk of the Doddridge County Commission, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true
and accurate copy as appears of record in my office in DEED, Book: 94 at Page: 72, of said record.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me Friday, August 30, 2024.

R

( \ _‘) g_ \- i \_ s BT, \L Lorena C.(Catee) Slater
Clerk of the Doddridge County C ission

By

Deputy Clerk
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Clay D Hamrmond,
Notary Publioe.

gtate of West Virginla, .
Dodaridge County, Oounty Olerk's Office, Beptemher 12, 1935%
The foregoing wrltfns and the annexed certificate wore this day adnitted to record in

this offios. ,
Tost e'_wmﬂi

4 .

" THIS DEED, mde this the 15th day of October,
1934, betweon Horyl Heflin and Ben Heflin hor hus-
band, parties of the first part, and J, E. Spurgeon

MERYL HEFLIN ET VIR
™ /1

J. E. & AUDRA GPURGEQ
OREEHBRIER DISTRICT

- ... e s e eee ama

and Audra Bpurgecn, parties of the second part, all
of thoBtate of Woat ﬁxmnxa.
Witnenaoth that for and in consideration of the ounm of One Dol

‘ 1gr cash in hand paid, recoipt of whigh is herody aolnowlcodged, and ths further «v.m-~

slderation of the undivided intorest in other lams having heretofore been convoyed to

’ the sald leryl Reflin by the said partias of the second part, by dscd dated the 10th

day of Ootober, 193,

K The partica of the first part do grant, sell and convey with covemanta of

goneral warranty, unto the said parties of tho second part, jointly, all of their right,
titlo and intereat, being tho five-sevenths undivided, in aml %o all that certain traost,
paroel or lot-of land, situnte in Oreenbrier Diatrict, Doddridge County, Wost Virginta,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a corner in the middle of the rcad thenoce 8 ‘j E 110 peles to
a baech, geme; B 29 £ 37.4 poloa to a white ak; 8 654 ¥ 29% voles to a "ite o gone;
9.11 ¥ 17.7 polea to a rock, marked; 8 47 B 65,4 poles to a atone and white onk; N 24
E Lo.4 poles % o atonc in 1ine uwith pointers; N 28° 53' ¥ 101 poles %o a pipe in odge
of road; N 504 E 13.6 poles to a ataks in edge of road; N 46 E 43.6 poles to forks of
road; N 23 W 18 poles to cdgo of road; N 14 ¥ 18 poles in road; W 5& T 12 poles to thoe
forks of road; 8 &9 W 2.6 poles to a walnut treo; and thence N 66 ¥ 15.9 poles to mp'
place of beginning, containing 36.29 aores, more or less, as survoyed by J. L. Uartin as
shown on a plat bearing dato Octobor, 1, 1934, amd boins a part of the real ostate con=
vayod by Btephen Bennett, et al., by dead bearing date Soptozder 22, 158? %o Sarah I.
Slugear, recorded in the offico of ths olerk of the County Cowrt of Doddridge Oounty,
¥oat Virginta, in Daed Book lo. 13 page 171. '

There 18 axpresoly rogerved in this oomvoeyanoo by .-mo ﬁn&oo-cr tho firat
:mrt. one aore, more or lese whtdy waa hereotforo conveyed to G. M. Williams, dy prodo-
) cosgors in title to 2a1d land, and 1a now owned by the Hope Natural Gss Company, a Core
Iporauon. '

Thero 10 also resorved ot oxceptod in thia convoyands.all of the coal, 01l
ond gas in &nd undorlying the prop:zsty heotofore deooribed.

¥itnceo the following aignatures aml seals.

loryl Hoflin, (BeaL) ~
Ben Hoflin _ (aEaL)

-7 W
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Stato of ¥West Virginla,

County of Doddridge, to-wit!
1, C. C. Procpan, a Notary Publio of %o eaid County of Doldridge &0 cortify that
Moryl Bohm and Ben !fctnn her Bushamd whogse names are aigned to the writing horetn
annexed, bearing date on the 15th day of October, 1934, have this day asknowledged the
sane before e in my dald county.

Given und9r oy hand thie the 20th day of Ootcder, 1934

C. C. Presman
Hotary Pubdlioe.

Ny commisaion expires
Beptexder 6, 1939.

SAMQE EOIQ!.; . £

Plat of %o Sarah 1. Blusser Parm, near Big-loaas, W. Va, Oontaining 1.8.53
aores, less 1.5 gcro:n to bo deductod therefrom, and leavirg 127.03 aores, which 18 pow
omned amt &1vidsd as shown above, by Mra. ___ Reflin & B, L. Spurgeon, Hr. Bpurgson
‘rosoiving 2/7 -~ 36.29 acres aftor the 1.5 nore doduotion, and Mra. Hoflin, tho romining
§/7 = 90.7% acres. °

Vory Rospactfully, "~
J. U, lartin, BSurveyor.
Thic Oofa lat., 193%.

Btate of Weat Virginta,
Doddridge County, County Cleork's Office, Septambor 13, 1935.
The forogoing writing end tho annaxed cortificate and plat woro this 9.47 adnl ttod W

record in tde offloe. 7
' ' res=e=_4¢_(_Mmua AN

3T -*—"h—"“

. e

—y
Zaod AN

el
L%

Y
Voav CeplanSte

Ty tars heetayion 8 2 TR g ah




N |

{

3

0 ST B

(.3

FEMA TOPOGRAPHIC WORK MAP (EX-1)
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ANNOTATED FIRM MAP (FIGURE NO. 1)
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Community:
E-911 Address:
External Links:
Food Info:

e for parce! assessment rport




ROUTE 5 E-91: Address:

| Class Type: Fam Extemal Links:
| Legal Descripion: BIG ISAAC 30 AC R

Click here for parcel assessment report

Parcel Detail Information 0 E-911 address found in this parcel

Description +
Property Owner -
Popety OCame(s) FORD JEFFREY )

Dwme Address 118 UTICA ST, ITHACA, NY 14850
Physical Address

Building Infermation

Cost Values

L i il 2

Appraised Values




Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

August 29, 2024

Mr. George Eidel, C.F.M. — Doddridge County Emergency Manager and Floodplain Manager
Doddridge County Office

99 Court Street, Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456

Dear Mr. Eidel:

Subject: Floodplain Analysis
DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering LLC
Meathouse Fork Compressor Station
Doddridge County, WV 15090
CEC Project 342-931

On behalf of DTM Stonewall Gas Gathering, LLC (DTM), a DT Midstream Company, Civil &
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has conducted a hydraulic analysis of the proposed
development for the Meathouse Fork Compressor Station site located near the intersection of Big
Isaac Road (C.R. 48) and Little Isaac Run (C.R. 48/1). The purpose of this correspondence is to
provide a summary and documentation of the hydraulic analysis results in support of a permit
application for development within a Special Flood Hazard Area. We look forward to working with
you and believe that this development meets the requirements for floodplain development in
Doddridge County.

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Lot Rl et B

Grant R. Huchel, E.I.T. Timothy G. Johnston, P.E.
Assistant Project Manager Project Manager

700 Cherrington Parkway | Moon Township, PA 15108 | p: 412-429-2324 f: 412-429-2114 | www.cecinc.com



HYDROLOGIC & HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS REPORT
MEATHOUSE FORK COMPRESSOR STATION
GREENBRIER DISTRICT, DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
Prepared for:

DT MIDSTREAM, INC.

1000 Noble Energy Drive, 5™ Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317
Prepared by:

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
700 Cherrington Parkway
Moon Township, PA 15108

CEC Project 342-931

SO S TER A, AUGUST 2024

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

700 Cherrington Parkway | Moon Township, PA 15108 | p: 412-429-2324 : 412-429-2114 | www.cecinc.con
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVE

The proposed Meathouse Fork Compressor Station site is located within the western floodplain of
Big Isaac Creek and the southern floodplain of Little Isaac Creek and is approximately 400 feet
northwest of the intersection of Big Isaac Road and Meathouse Fork Road. The project includes
the development of a natural gas compressor facility, associated natural gas pipelines, and an
interconnect at the site. The site improvements include excavation and fill to support a permanent
gravel pad and driveway, existing county roadway and intersection widening, removal of an
existing stream crossing culvert, installation of a new stream crossing culvert, and installation of

compressor station and pipeline equipment.

Based on the mapped floodplain shown on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panel No. 54017C0260C, Effective October 4, 2011, the
proposed development is located within the 100-Year floodplain of Big Isaac Creek (Zone A and
Zone AE) and 100-Year floodplain of Little Isaac Creek (Zone A). There is no regulatory floodway
defined within the project area. Because the project is located within FEMA Zones A and AE
without regulatory floodways, the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Title 44 requires demonstration that the cumulative effect of proposed

development will not increase Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) by more than one foot.

The objective of the hydraulic analysis is to compare the BFEs of the existing (pre-project) and
proposed (post-project) conditions. This report documents the results of the hydraulic analysis
performed by Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC), which indicates that the maximum
increase in BFE due to the proposed project is less than 1.00 foot and as such, no map revisions
are required for the proposed development in the floodplain and there are no adverse impacts on
the subject or adjacent parcels. Additionally, Section 4.3.2 of the WVDOH Drainage Manual
requires that the “Check Storm” is evaluated and satisfied for the proposed and existing conditions
for roadways within the floodplain. The determinations of this analysis satisfy the requirements
outlined in the CFR Title 44, the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance, and the WVDOH
Drainage Manual. The supporting technical data is based on the standard step-backwater computer

model used to develop the BFEs shown on the FIRM.
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2.0 HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY

" The proposed project is located on FEMA FIRM Panel No. 54017C0260C, Effective October 4,
2011. The proposed development is located within the 100-Year floodplain of Big Isaac Creek
(Zone A and Zone AE) and 100-Year floodplain of Little Isaac Creek (Zone A). There is no
regulatory floodway defined within the project area. The project is located within FEMA Flood
Insurance Study (FIS) Number 54017CVC000A.

According to the FIS, Big Isaac Creek (at the confluence with Meathouse Fork) has a 100-year,
24-hour flow rate of 1,450 cubic feet per second (CFS). This flow rate is an input at station (STA)
19+01 within the Big Isaac Creek model; this river station cross section is identified as the last
section within Big Isaac Creek prior to its upstream confluence with Little Isaac Creek. The FIS
of Big Isaac Creek includes the tributary drainage area of Little Isaac Creek within the study and
does not analyze Little Isaac Creek as an independent stream within Table 2 — Summary of
Discharges in the FIS. Therefore, the flow rate for Little Isaac Creek was determined via USGS
StreamStats program. The 100-year, 24-hour flow rate was estimated to be 162 CFS and was
entered at STA 7+93 within the Little Isaac Creek model. Lastly, the known 100-year, 24-hour
flow input value at the most upstream river station of the Big Isaac Creek model (RS 2595 was
entered as 1,288 CFS. This was determined by taking the difference of the known flow within the
FIS of Big Isaac Creek and the StreamStats estimated flow for Little Isaac Creek. The FEMA
FIRM is included as Figure 6, the FIS is included in Appendix VI, and the StreamStats Reports are
included in Appendix VII of this report.

Section 4.3.2 of the WVDOH Drainage Manual requires proposed structures to be reviewed using
a “Check Storm” that represents the 100-year storm or the overtopping of the roadway, whichever
is less. The goal of the “Check Storm” is to avoid increasing the water surface elevation such that
it becomes destructive to property upstream and downstream of the project area. Therefore, a
“Check Storm” corresponding to the 25-year storm event was analyzed along Big Isaac Creek to
evaluate the water surface elevations upstream and downstream of the existing Little Isaacs Run
(48/1) culvert crossing during pre- and post-development conditions. The 25-year, 24-hour flow
rate was estimated using USGS StreamStats; refer to Appendix VII for the complete StreamStats
Reports. The 25-year, 24-hour flow at RS 2595 was estimated to be 142 CFS. Just downstream of
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the confluence with Little Isaac Creek, the 25-year, 24-hour flow at RS 1901 was estimated to be

572 CFS. The “Check Storm” analysis for Little Isaac Creek utilized the 100-year storm event and

the hydrologic methodologies outlined above. Refer to Section 4.0 for additional information

describing the requirements of the Check Storm analysis.
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3.0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY

CEC performed a detailed hydraulic analysis of Big Isaac Creek and Little Isaac Creek at the
project site using the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) computer software
program, Hydrologic Engineering Center — River Analysis System (HEC-RAS) version 6.4.1 to
model the water surface elevations (WSELSs) along Big Isaac Creek and Little Isaac Creek during
the 25-year and 100-year flood events. HEC-RAS is a computer program which allows the user to
perform one-dimensional steady and un-steady flow, two-dimensional steady and unsteady flow,
and sediment transport calculations. CEC has performed a one-dimensional steady flow
encroachment model to assess the risk associated with the proposed grading improvements within
the FEMA floodplain. CEC placed requests for the Effective Hydraulic Modeling of Big Isaac
Creek through FEMA'’s Flood Risk Study Engineering Library (FRISEL), FEMA Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA), and the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), but the

effective hydraulic model was determined to be unavailable. In accordance with FEMA guidelines.

For Big Isaac Creek, twenty-two (22) cross sections were analyzed in both the existing and
proposed conditions models to provide a determination of the 100-year WSELs. Seven (7) cross
sections in the proposed conditions model are located at the same station but have different cross
section cut line extents spanning the overbank when compared to the existing conditions model;
this is a result of the proposed grading. For Little Isaac Creek, fourteen (14) cross sections were
analyzed in both the existing and proposed conditions model to provide a determination of the
100-year WSELSs. Six (6) cross sections in the proposed conditions model are located at the same
station but have a different cross section cut line extents spanning the overbank when compared to
the existing conditions model; this is a result of the proposed grading. Two (2) cross sections are
located at slightly different stations and have different cross section cut line extents between
proposed and existing conditions models. This is due to the existing 60” CMP culvert being
removed as part of the project and the proposed 9°x4’ concrete box culvert added to the proposed
conditions model. The cross sections used to develop the existing conditions models are shown on
Figure EX-2A; the cross sections used to develop the proposed conditions models are shown on

Figure EX-2B. All analyzed cross sections are based on existing and proposed site geometry.
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The Big Isaac Creek study area extends approximately 1,945 feet downstream and 650 feet
upstream of an existing 72” CMP culvert located at River Station (RS) 1945. This culvert crosses
the embankment for Little Isaacs Run (48/1). The total study reach length is 2,595 feet. The limits
of encroachment from the proposed fill slope within the FEMA floodplain begin approximately at
RS 1398 and end approximately at RS 1901. The study area and encroachment limits are shown
on the Existing and Proposed Floodplain Map, included in this report as Figure 1. The existing
conditions cross sections and calculated floodplain are shown on the Existing Site 100-YR
Floodplain Map and the proposed conditions cross sections and calculated floodplain are shown
on the Proposed Site 100-YR Floodplain Map, both included in this report as Figure 2A and Figure
2B, respectively. The hydraulic analysis was performed using a specified WSEL downstream
boundary condition with the downstream WSEL being provided by the FIS (WSEL = 944.9).
Contraction for this structure begins at RS 1970 and expansion ends at 1937, downstream of the
existing dam. Therefore, within this region contraction coefficients of 0.3 and expansion
coefficients of 0.5 were used. In all other areas without significant contraction and expansion,
contraction and expansion coefficients of 0.1 and 0.3, respectively, were used. The existing 72”
CMP culvert remains unchanged between existing and proposed models for Big Isaac Creek. The
contraction and expansion coefficients used in the model are consistent with the HEC-RAS

Hydraulic Reference Manual recommendations.

The Little Isaac Creek study area extends approximately 139 feet downstream and 654 feet
upstream of an existing 60” CMP culvert located at RS 139 for a total study reach length of 793
feet. The limits of encroachment from the proposed fill slope within the FEMA floodplain begin
at approximately RS 34 and end at approximately RS 251. The study area and encroachment limits
are shown on the Existing and Proposed Floodplain Map included in this report as Figure 1.
Additionally, the Existing Site 100-YR Floodplain Map and Proposed Site 100-YR Floodplain
Map are both included in this report as Figure 2A and Figure 2B, respectively. The hydraulic
analysis was performed using a normal depth downstream boundary condition using a 2.50%
energy grade slope. In the existing conditions model, contraction for this structure begins at RS
204 and expansion ends at RS 104, downstream of the existing culvert. The existing 60” CMP
culvert was not included in the proposed model for Little Isaac Creek since this structure will be

removed during construction. The proposed 9°x4’° concrete box culvert is located at RS 233. In the
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proposed conditions model, contraction for this structure begins at RS 276 and expansion ends at
RS 190, downstream of the proposed culvert. Therefore, within this region contraction coefficients
of 0.3 and expansion coefficients of 0.5 were used. In all other areas without significant contraction
and expansion, contraction and expansion coefficients of 0.1 and 0.3, respectively, were used. The
contraction and expansion coefficients used in the model are consistent with the HEC-RAS

Hydraulic Reference Manual recommendations.

In order to evaluate the potential effects of the proposed project on the BFE, Existing and Proposed
Conditions models were developed using the cross-sectional survey data, privately collected
LiDAR data, and public LiDAR data for Doddridge County. The following sections describe the

developed models used in this analysis.

3.1  EXISTING (PRE-PROJECT) CONDITIONS MODEL

CEC created two (2) Existing Conditions (EX) Models, as outlined above. One EX Model was
created for each impacted stream. The EX Models were developed to be consistent with FEMA

guidelines for waterways in Zone A and Zone AE without effective models.

Cross sections in the HEC-RAS models for the existing conditions were created using CEC field
survey data collected in July 2024 on the NAVD 88 and GEOID 18 in the West Virginia State Plane
Coordinate System. For areas outside of the CEC surveyed area, privately collected LiDAR
topography and publicly available Doddridge County LiDAR topography were used to supplement
the aforementioned CEC survey data. Elevations at critical grade changes along the cross-section

lengths were input into the model.

The existing stream and land cover surface characteristics determined the Manning’s roughness
coefficient values for the floodplains and channels. The stream channels of Little Isaac Creek and
Big Isaac Creek meander mildly and have substrate primarily consisting of gravel; therefore, a
value of 0.04 was used for the stream bottom. The overbanks consist of meadow with brush areas
and gravel or paved surfaces. A roughness coefficient of 0.06 was used for meadow with brush

areas. In areas of the overbanks where the land cover is a gravel or paved surface, a value of 0.013
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was used. The manning’s roughness coefficient values are consistent with the values used in the
FEMA FIS for Middle Island Creek, Buckeye Creek, and Meathouse Fork. The FIS does not

include manning’s roughness coefficients for Big Isaac Creek.

3.2 PROPOSED CONDITIONS MODEL

The proposed compressor station is located within the western floodplain of Big Isaac Creek,
beginning near the confluence of Little Isaac Creek and Big Isaac Creek and ending approximately
400 feet northwest of the intersection of Big Isaac Road and Meathouse Fork Road. The project
includes the development of a natural gas compressor facility, associated natural gas pipelines, and
an interconnect at the site. The site improvements include excavation and fill to support a
permanent gravel pad and driveway, existing county roadway and intersection widening, removal
of an existing stream crossing culvert, installation of a new stream crossing culvert, and installation
of compressor station and pipeline equipment. The proposed compressor station pad will generally
be raised to a minimum elevation of 954.80 feet to allow the finished pad elevation to be a
minimum 6.80 feet above the BFE of 948, which is the nearest BFE on the FIRM.

CEC created one (1) Proposed Conditions (PR) Model based on the Big Isaac Creek EX Model
and one (1) PR Model based on the Little Isaac Creek EX Model to reflect the proposed grading

terrain of the project. The changes made for this analysis were as follows:

e Both PR Models: Modifications to the geometry of the hydraulic cross-sections within the
project limits were made to reflect the proposed terrain;

¢ Both PR Models: Hydraulic cross-sections from the EFF were re-positioned and realigned
perpendicular to the proposed contours

o Both PR Models: Ineffective flow areas were modified for cross-sections within the project
limits to better reflect flow over the proposed ground surface;

o Little Isaac Creek PR Model: Includes the proposed 9’ x 4’ concrete box culvert structure
at the proposed driveway entrance, and,

e Little Isaac Creek PR Model: Removed the existing 60” CMP culvert and associated
embankment within Little Isaac Creek.

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. -7- CEC Project 342-931
August 2024



The remaining areas and parameters within PR Models have been left unchanged from the EX
Models. The PR Models’ results indicate that the maximum increase in BFE due to the proposed
project within the subject parcel is less than 1.00 feet and there are no adverse impacts on adjacent
parcels. Please refer to Appendices 1, 11, and III for comparisons and results of the EX and PR

HEC-RAS Models.
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4.0 SUMMARY OF RESULTS

The Comparative Data Tables and Profiles (found in Appendix I and II) show the BFEs from the
EX and PR Models at the analyzed cross-sections within each respective stream. As shown in the
comparative profiles and data tables for Big Isaac Creek, minor rises will occur at multiple RS
cross-sections within the project limits (RS 1447, RS 1500, RS 1600, RS 1699, RS 1762, RS 1800,
RS 1850, RS 1901, RS 1920, RS 1970, RS 1990, RS 2100, RS 2199, RS 2595) of no more than
0.9 feet. The project will also not create rises to the BFE upstream of the proposed project limits

and onto adjacent parcels.

As shown in the comparative profiles and data tables for Little Isaac Creek, minor rises will occur
at multiple RS cross-sections within the project limits (RS 34, RS 104, RS 125, RS 154, RS 354,
RS 454, RS 1850, RS 1901, RS 1920, RS 1970, RS 1990, RS 2100, RS 2199, RS 2595) of no more
than 0.9 feet. The project will also not create rises to the BFE upstream of the proposed project
limits and onto adjacent parcels. In addition, the Little Isaac Creek PR model shows slightly lower

BFE at several locations (RS 304, RS 404, RS 499, RS 597, RS 793).

Additionally, Section 4.3.2 of the WVDOH Drainage Manual requires proposed structures to be
reviewed using a “Check Storm” that represents the 100-year storm or the overtopping of the
roadway, whichever is less. The goal of the “Check Storm™ is to avoid increasing the water surface
elevation such that it becomes destructive to property upstream and downstream of the project
area. The Little Isaac Creek EX and PR models show that the 100-year storm is contained within
the stream banks and, therefore, no further analysis for the “Check Storm”™ is required. The EX
model for Big Isaac Creek shows overtopping onto Little Isaacs Run (48/1) during the 25-year
storm event. Therefore, the 25-year storm event was identified as the “Check Storm™ to be
evaluated. The PR model for Big Isaac Creek shows no increase in WSE during the 25-year event
at RS 1920 and RS 1937, which are the two cross sections located upstream and downstream at
the embankment and culvert for Little Isaacs Run (48/1). Therefore, the requirements of the
WVDOH *“Check Storm” are satisfied.
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

CEC performed a hydraulic analysis of the two (2) subject reaches for the proposed project in
general accordance with the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance, the NFIP CFR Title 44, and
standard engineering practices. Based on this analysis, our findings indicate that the maximum
increase in BFE due to the proposed project is less than 1.00 feet and there are no adverse impacts
on the subject or adjacent parcels or within the road rights of way. Furthermore, results from the
25-year “Check Storm” analysis indicate that no increase in WSE during the 25-year storm event
occurred within the immediate vicinity of existing and proposed culverts for each model; therefore,
the requirements of Section 4.3.2 of WVDOH Drainage manual are satisfied. Finally, in
accordance with Article VI, Section 6.1.E.10 of the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance, a
Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (CLOMR-F) has been submitted to FEMA. Upon
receipt, a copy of the CLOMR-F approval will be provided to Doddridge County. Therefore, this
project meets all requirements outlined within the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance and

Floodplain Development Application.
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6.0 LIMITATIONS AND EXPECTATIONS

The findings and opinions presented are relative to the dates of the site survey and the referenced
hydrologic and hydraulic data sets and should not be relied on to represent conditions at
substantially later dates. The opinions included herein are based on information obtained during
the study and CEC’s experience. If additional information becomes available that might impact
CEC’s conclusions, CEC requests the opportunity to review the information, reassess the potential
concerns, and modify CEC’s opinions, if warranted. Our services included a review or use of
documents or data sources prepared by others, CEC has no responsibility for the accuracy of

information contained therein.
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APPENDIX I

EXISTING VS. PROPOSED CONDITIONS HEC-RAS DATA TABLE




] i } ) ) ) | ) } ) i
HEC-RAS River: Big Isaac Creek Reach: Reach 1
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min ChEl | W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G.Elev | E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area | Top Width | Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (fty (ft) (ft) (fft) (fUs) (sq ft) ()

Reach 1 2595 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 949.23 955.23 955.51 0.003298 5.52 400.83 169.98 0.46
Reach 1 2595 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 949.23 955.13 955.44 0.003732 5.78 382.79 168.38 0.49
Reach 1 2505 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 949.23 952.15 952.34 0.003807 3.45 41.13 20.86 0.43
Reach 1 2595 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 949.23 952.17 952.35 0.003700 3.42 41.56 20.94 0.43
Reach 1 2495 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 949.34 954.16 954.16 954.95 0.008807 8.98 265.91 147.57 0.77
Reach 1 2495 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 949.34 954.24 954.86 0.008546 7.87 271.72 148.90 0.68
Reach 1 2495 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 949.34 951.38 951.74 0.009931 4.83 30.04 20,92 0.69
Reach 1 2495 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 949.34 951.45 - 951.76 0.010177 4.51 31.47 21.21 0.65
Reach 1 2397 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 947.54 953.20 953.20 953.99 0.008910 9.03 267.47 149.91 0.74
Reach 1 2397 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 947.54 953.20 953.20 953.99 0.008910 9.03 267.47 149.91 0.74
Reach 1 2397 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 947.54 949.85 949.71 950.44 0.018167 6.13 23.18 15.63 0.89
Reach 1 2397 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 947.54 949.85 949.71 950.44 0.018192 6.13 23.17 15.62 0.89
Reach 1 2208 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 945,44 951,57 951.57 952.28 0.011034 8.82 269.73|  160.79 0.78
Reach 1 2298 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 945.44 951.57 951.57 952.28 0.011034 8.82 269.73 160.79 0.78
Reach 1 2298 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 945.44 948.69 949.12 0.009522 5.26 26.97 13.49 0.66
Reach 1 2298 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 945.44 948.69 949.12 0.009481 5.26 27.02 13.50 0.66
Reach 1 2199 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 944.97 949.88 950.27 0.008294 7.66 331.58 178.92| 0.69
Reach 1 2199 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 944.97 949.86 950.26 0.008561 7.75 328.03 178.73 0.70
Reach 1 2199 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 944.97 948.23 948.42 0.004560 3.90 66.13 126.78 0.46
Reach 1 2199 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 944,97 948.22 948.41 0.004638 3.92 65.46 126.50 0.47
Reach 1 2100 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 945.37 949.63 949.74 0.002770 4.64 536.77 237.88 0.42
Reach 1 2100 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 945.37 949.59 949.71 0.002908 4.72 528.56 237.70 0.43
Reach 1 2100 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 945.37 948.22 948.24 0.000577 1.55 208.38 227.88 0.18
Reach 1 2100 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 945.37 048.22 948.23 0.000587 1,56 207.18 227.82 0.18
Reach 1 1999 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 943.55 949.44 . 949.53 0.001618 4.08 631.11 246.03 0.32
Reach 1 1999 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 943.55 949.39 949.49 0.001692 4.15 624.46 248.32 0.33
Reach 1 1989 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 943.55 948.21 948.21 0.000122 0.93 337.19 231.18 0.08
Reach 1 1999 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 943.55 948.20 948.21 0.000123 0.93 336.98 233.02 0.09
Reach 1 1970 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 944.00 949.38 948.01 949 .49 0.001317 3.62 642.03 252.08 0.30
Reach 1 1970 100-Year  |Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 944.00 949.36 948.01 949.44 0.001094 3.42 694.68 259.84 0.28
Reach 1 1970 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 944.00 948.20 945.99 948.21 0.000080 0.73 357.32 228.66 0.07
Reach 1 1970 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 142.00 944.00 948.20 945.99 948.20 0.000063 0.68 401.48 242.27 0.06
Reach 1 1945 Culvert

Reach 1 1937 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1288.00 944.19 948.01 948.01 948.61 0.010684 8.00 251.47 179.80| 0.80
Reach 1 1937 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1288.00 944.19 948.01 948.01 948.33 0.006319 6.08 361.83 248.65 0.62
Reach 1 1937 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 142.00 944.19 946.77 946.77 947.97 0.017245 8.81 16.11 102.38 0.99

Calculations Prepared by: CCR
Calculations Checked by: DJW
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HEC-RAS River: Big Isaac Creek Reach: Reach 1 (Continued)
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min Ch El | W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G.Elev | E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area | Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) () (ft) (ft) (ft) (fuft) (f's) (sq ft) (ft)

Reach 1 1447 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 572.00 940.52 944.94 944.96 0.000482 1.96 552.40 241.22 017
Reach 1 1398 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1450.00 940.22 944.97 943.69 945.27 0.006892 4.86 329.65 137.40 0.42
Reach 1 1398 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1450.00 940.22 945.04 945.13 0.001937 3.92 650.86 247.20 0.34
Reach 1 1398 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 572.00 940.22 944.91 942.89 944.96 0.001142 1.96 323.42 137.29 0.17
Reach 1 1398 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 572.00 940.22 944.92 944.94 0.000344 1.62 622.72 24485 0.14
Reach 1 1299 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1450.00 938.94 944.93 944.99 0.001046 2.92 787.79 243.65 0.24
Reach 1 1299 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1450.00 938.94 944.92 944.99 0.001017 3.25 786.69 243.61 0.25
Reach 1 1299 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 572.00 938.94 944.90 944.91 0.000166 1.16 782.14 243.46 0.10
Reach 1 1299 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 572.00 938.94 944.90 944.91 0.000161 1.29 781.96 243.46 0.10
Reach 1 1200 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1450.00 938.38 944.90 944,93 0.000299 1.78 1201.20 267.96 0.14
Reach 1 1200 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1450.00 938.38 944,90 944.93 0.000297 1.90 1201.14 267.96 0.14
Reach 1 1200 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 572.00|  938.38 944.90 944.90 0.000047 0.70 1200.60 267.94 0.05
Reach 1 1200 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 572.00 938.38 944.90 944.90 0.000046 0.75 1200.58 267.94 0.06
Reach 1 1190 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 1450.00 938.63 944 .90 94097 944 .92 0.000279 1.83 1226.65 269.92 0.14
Reach 1 1190 100-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 1450.00 938.63 944.90 940.97 944.92 0.000279 1.83 1226.65 269.92 0.14
Reach 1 1190 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Proposed 572.00 938.63 944.90 940.52 944.90 0.000043 0.72 1226.65 269.92 0.05
Reach 1 1190 25-Year Big Isaac Creek Existing 572.00 938.63 944.90 940.52 944.90 0.000043 0.72 1226.65 269.92 0.05

Calculations Prepared by: CCR
Calculations Checked by: DJW




HEC-RAS River: Lillle Issac Cre Reach: Reach 1 Profile: 100-Year
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min Ch El W.S, Elev Crit W.S, E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (fUt) (f's) (sq ft) (ft)

Reach 1 793 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 955.11 8957.89 957 48 958 29 0.010610 5.09 31.81 19.53 0.70
Reach 1 793 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 955.11 857.89 957.48 958,29 0.010609 5.09 31.82 19.53 0.70
Reach 1 697 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 954.34 956.17 956.17 956.83 0.022928 6.50 24.92 19.26 1.01
Reach 1 697 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 954.34 956.17 956.17 956.83 0.022928 6.50 24.92 19.26 1.01
Reach 1 597 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 952.37 954.90 955.27 0.008308 4.85 33.42 18.13 0.63
Reach 1 597 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 952.37 954.90 955.27 0.008293 4.84 33.44 18.14 0.63
Reach 1 499 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 951.84 954.03 953.57 954.39 0.009551 4.85 33.39 20.06 0.66
Reach 1 499 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 951.84 954.02 953.57 954.39 0.009669 4.87 33.25 20.03 0.67
Reach 1 454 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year ~162.00 950.02 953.61 853.12 953.95 0.009830 4.65 34.84 21.42 0.64
Reach 1 454 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 950.02 9563.59 953.12 953.93 0.010219 4.72 34.34 21.28 0.65
Reach 1 404 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 949.51 952.56 852.49 953.23 0.020201 6.58 24.64 16.05 0.24
Reach 1 404 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 949.51 852.62 952.49 953.24 0.018079 6.33 25.59 16.22 0.89
Reach 1 354 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 949.41 951.69 951.60 952.27 0.017276 6.12 27.43 21.13 0.20
Reach 1 354 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 949.41 951.60 951.60 952.26 0.021166 6.54 25.53 20.57 0.98
Reach 1 304 100-Year Litile Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 947.58 950.61 950.61 951.27 0.023051 6.49 25.04 19.73 1.00
Reach 1 304 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 947.58 950.86 951.32 0.013034 5.46 30.02 21.53 077
Reach 1 276 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 946.54 948.56 948.56 949.34 0.022367 7.09 22.84 14.74 1.00
Reach 1 251 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 947.06 950.18 950.64 0.012800 5.39 30.33 22.25 0.77
Reach 1 233 Culvert

Reach 1 204 100-Year  |Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 946.65 ) 850.05 850.23 0.004106 3.49 50.68 61.45 045
Reach 1 180 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 946.09 948.67 948.94 0.005438 4.23 38.84 21.12 0.53
Reach 1 154 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 945.18 948.37 948.70 0.007514 4.63 37.64 30.97 0.60
Reach 1 154 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 945.18 950.08 947 64 950.11 0.000422 1.70 154.60 97.25 0.16
Reach 1 125 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 944.20 948.20 948.44 0.008748 4.23 45.37 40.36 0.49
Reach 1 125 100-Year Littie Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 944.20 947.92 947.86 948.25 0.014019 4.97 45.36 71.65 0.62
Reach 1 104 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 945.87 947.79 947.71 948.19 0.014150 5.75 39.31 39.06 0.82
Reach 1 104 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 945.87 947.66 847.59 947.92 0.013030 5.19 55.27 85.32 077
Reach 1 34 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Proposed 100 Year 162.00 944 .42 946.63 946.63 947.02 0.020245 5.57 36.75 43.49 0.93
Reach 1 34 100-Year Little Isaac Creek Existing 100 Year 162.00 944.42 946.59 946.59 946.88 0.016997 5.03 49.95 85.75 0.85

Note: cross-sections were altered in the proposed model to accurately model the changes in the in-line structures.
Refer to the Little Isaac Creek profile in Appendix Il for complete water surface elevation comparisons.

Calculations Prepared by: CCR
Calculations Checked by: DJW




APPENDIX II

EXISTING VS. PROPOSED CONDITIONS HEC-RAS PROFILE
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APPENDIX III

EXISTING VS. PROPOSED CONDITIONS HEC-RAS CROSS-SECTIONS
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APPENDIX IV

EXISTING CONDITIONS HEC-RAS CROSS-SECTIONS
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PROPOSED CONDITIONS HEC-RAS CROSS-SECTIONS
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1.0

FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
AND INCORPORATED AREAS

INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

Purpose of Study

This countywide format Flood Insurance Study investigates the existence and severity of
flood hazards in the geographic area of Doddridge County, West Virginia, including the
Town of West Union and the unincorporated areas of the county (hereinafter referred to
collectively as Doddridge County); and aids in the administration of the National Flood
Insurance Act of 1968 and the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973. This study has
developed flood-risk data for various areas of the community that will be used to
establish actuarial flood insurance rates and to assist the community in its efforts to
promote sound floodplain management. Minimum floodplain management requirements
for participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) are set forth in the
Code of Federal Regulations at 44 CFR, 60.3.

In some states or communities, floodplain management criteria or regulations may exist
that are more restrictive or comprehensive than the minimum Federal requirements. In
such cases, the more restrictive criteria take precedence and the State or other
jurisdictional agency will be able to explain them.

Authority and Acknowledgments

The sources of authority for this Flood Insurance Study are the National Flood Insurance
Act of 1968 and the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.

The hydrologic and hydraulic analyses in this study were prepared by the U.S. Geological
Survey (USGS) for the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) under Inter-
Agency Agreement No. EMW-87-E- 2512, Within the Town of West Union, the work for
this study was completed in May 1988; within the unincorporated areas of the county, the
work for this study was completed in June 1988.

This digital conversion was prepared by the USACE, Huntington District, for FEMA,
under Inter-Agency Agreement No. HSFE03-06-X-0023.

Base map information shown on the FIRM was provided by West Virginia Statewide
Addressing and Mapping Board (SAMB). Imagery was captured at a scale of 1:24,000 in
the Spring of 2003 for the purpose of producing natural color digital orthophotos at a
two-foot pixel resolution.

The projection used in the preparation of this map is Universal Transverse Mercator
(UTM) Zone 17, and the horizontal datum used is North American Datum of 1983 (NAD
83), GRS1980 spheroid. Corner coordinates shown on the FIRM are in latitude and
longitude referenced to UTM, NAD 1983. Differences in the datum, spheroid,
projection, or UTM zones used in the production of FIRMs for adjacent counties may
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result in slight positional differences in map features at the county boundaries. These
differences do not affect the accuracy of the information shown on the FIRM.

Coordination

On January 17, 1985, an initial Consultation and Coordination Officer’s (CCO) meeting
was held with representatives of FEMA, the county, and the USGS (the study contractor)
to determine the streams to be studied by detailed methods. The Huntington District of
the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) and the Soil Conservation Service (SCS)
were contacted for information pertinent to this study.

On April 18, 1990, a final CCO meeting was held with representatives of FEMA, the
county, and the study contractor to review the results of the study. The final CCO
meeting for the unincorporated areas of Doddridge County also served as the final CCO
meeting for this countywide study, and was open to representatives from all communities
within the county that were covered by this countywide study.

For this countywide FIS, the final CCO meeting was held on April 29, 2010, and attended
by representatives of the Town of West Union and Doddridge County, West Virginia.
All problems raised at that meeting have been addressed.

2.0 AREA STUDIED

2.1

Scope of Study

This FIS covers the geographic area of Doddridge County, West Virginia, including
communities listed in Section 1.1.

Table 1, “Areas Studied by Detailed Methods” lists the streams studied by detailed
methods.

Table 1 — Areas Studied by Detailed Methods

Stream Limits of Detailed Study
Middle Island Creek From the downstream county boundary to the confluence

of Meathouse Fork and Buckeye Creek

Buckeye Creek From the confluence with Middle Island Creek to a point
approximately 240 feet upstream of the confluence of
Long Run, and from the confluence of Greenbrier Creek
to the confluence of Traugh Fork

Meathouse Fork From the confluence with Middle Island Creek to County
Highway 56, and from a point approximately 1,600 feet
downstream of County Highway 25-13 to the confluence
of Laurel Run and Big Isaac Creek

McElroy Creek From the confluence of Flint Run to the confluence of
Big Battle Run
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Table 1 — Areas Studied by Detailed Methods - continued

Stream Limits of Detailed Study
Wilhelm Run From the confluence with Arnold Creek to a point

approximately 1.2 miles upstream

Long Run From the confluence with Buckeye Creek to a point
approximately 2.4 miles upstream

Toms Fork From the confluence with Meathouse Fork to the
confluence of Little Toms Fork

Greenbrier Creek From the confluence with Buckeye Creek to a point
approximately 1.9 miles upstream

Big Isaac Creek From the confluence with Meathouse Fork to the
confluence of Little Isaac Creek

Laurel Run From the confluence with Meathouse Fork to a point
approximately 0.9 mile upstream of the confluence with
Meathouse Fork

The areas studied by detailed methods were selected with priority given to all known
flood hazard areas and areas of projected development and proposed construction through
January 1990.

All or portions of the following streams were studied by approximate methods: Broad
Run, Arnold Creek, Slaughter Run, Flint Run, Riggins Run, Robinson Fork, Big Battle
Run, Skelton Run, Talkington Fork, Long Run, Bluestone Creek, Cove Creek, Indian
Fork, Nutter Fork, Jockey Camp Run, Morgans Run, Buckeye Creek, Buffalo Calf Creek,
Meathouse Fork, Little Toms Fork, Lick Run, Big Isaac Creek, Middle Fork, Dotson
Run, Cabin Run, Leason Creek, Right Fork, Left Fork, Elk Lick Run, Pike Fork, Little
Battle Run, Piggin Run, Brushy Fork, Rock Run, Wolfpen Run, Englands Run,
Jockeycamp Run, Douglascamp Run, Traugh Fork, Bonnet Fork, the South Fork Hughes
River, and Sycamore Fork. Approximate analyses were used to study those areas having
a low development potential or minimal flood hazards. The scope and methods of study
were proposed to, and agreed upon by, FEMA and Doddridge County.

No Letters of Map Revision (LOMRs) were incorporated for the October 4, 2011,
revision.

Community Description

Doddridge County is located in northern West Virginia. It is bordered by the
unincorporated areas of Wetzel and Tyler Counties to the north; the unincorporated areas
of Ritchie County to the west; the unincorporated areas of Harrison County to the east;
and the unincorporated areas of Gilmer and Lewis Counties to the south. The total land
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area contained within the county is approximately 321.6 square miles. In 2000, the
population of the county was 7,491 (Reference 1).

The county seat is located in the Town of West Union. The total land area of the town is
approximately 0.32 square miles, and the population was 806 in 2000 (Reference 1).

The climate of Doddridge County is temperate with a seasonal variation in temperature.
The county is located in a region termed humid continental: humid because of the evenly
spaced precipitation, and continental because of the yearly range in temperature. Mean
annual precipitation of the county is approximately 45 inches. The average monthly
temperatures in degrees Fahrenheit range from the mid-30’s in winter to the low 70’s in
summer (Reference 2).

23 Principal Flood Problems

The principal flood problems of Doddridge County are the overflows of Middle Island
Creek, Buckeye Creek, and Meathouse Fork. The history of flooding in the county
indicates that flooding can occur at any time of the year. Large frontal storms or decaying
tropical storms produce the worst flooding on the larger streams, while high intensity
thunderstorms produce severe flooding on smaller drainage areas. Major floods have
occurred in the county in 1875, 1950, 1963, and 1985.

The mountainous topography of the county is conducive to rapid rises on streams and
also to fast runoff best described as flash flooding. This condition has been aggravated by
human activities such as timbering in the county.

2.4 Flood Protection Measures

No major structural flood protection measures exist or are planned for the county.

ENGINEERING METHODS

For the flooding sources studied by detailed methods in the community, standard hydrologic and
hydraulic study methods were used to determine the flood hazard data required for this study.
Flood events of a magnitude that are expected to be equaled or exceeded once on the average
during any 10-, 2-, 1-, or 500-year period (recurrence interval) have been selected as having
special significance for floodplain management and for flood insurance rates. These events,
commonly termed the 10-, 2-, 1-, and 500-year floods, have a 10-, 2-, 1-, and 0.2-percent-annual-
chance, respectively, of being equaled or exceeded during any year. Although the recurrence
interval represents the long-term, average period between floods of a specific magnitude, rare
floods could occur at short intervals or even within the same year. The risk of experiencing a
rare flood increases when periods greater than 1 year are considered. For example, the risk of
having a flood that equals or exceeds the 1-percent-annual-chance (100-year) flood in any
50-year period is approximately 40 percent (4 in 10); for any 90-year period, the risk increases to
approximately 60 percent (6 in 10). The analyses reported herein reflect flooding potentials
based on conditions existing in the community at the time of completion of this study. Maps and
flood elevations will be amended periodically to reflect future changes.



3.1 Hydrologic Analyses

Hydrologic analyses were carried out to establish the peak discharge-frequency
relationships for each flooding source studied in detail affecting the county.

Discharge-frequency curves were developed on a regional basis that applies to West
Virginia (References 3 and 4). For the streams studied by detailed methods, 1-percent-
annual-chance flood clevations were determined through discharge-frequency relations
and the Manning equation. Within the Town of West Union, flood elevations were
determined through streamflow-station data relationships and the Manning’s equation.

Peak discharge-drainage area relationships for each stream studied by detailed methods
are presented in Table 2, “Summary of Discharges”.

Table 2 — Summary of Discharges

FLOODING SOURCE AND LOCATION

MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK
Upstream of Doddridge-Tyler County boundary

Approximately 0.1 mile downstream of
confluence of Piggin Run

BUCKEYE CREEK
At confluence with Middle Island Creek
Downstream of confluence of Long Run
Upstream of confluence of Greenbrier Creek
Downstream of confluence of Traugh Fork

MEATHOUSE FORK
At confluence with Middle Island Creek

Downstream of confluence of Toms Fork
Downstream of confluence of Brushy Fork

Downstream of confluence of Laurel Run and
Big Isaac Creek

MCELROY CREEK
Upstream of confluence of Flint Run
Upstream of confluence of Rigging Run
Downstream of confluence of Talkington Fork

Downstream of confluence of Robinson Fork and
Big Battle Run

DRAINAGE
AREA

(80. MILES)

134.78

120.06

38.62
22.62
9.41
1.52

66.84
50.47
29.87

3.76

61.95
51.23
39.18

20.75

PEAK DISCHARGE (CFS)
1-PERCENT-
ANNUAL- CHANCE

15,200

13,080

7,350
5,150
3,050
1,310

9,600
8,200
6,050

2,230

9,250
8,300
7,100

4,900



Table 2 — Summary of Discharges

DRAINAGE PEAK DISCHARGE (CFS)

AREA 1-PERCENT-
FLOODING SOURCE AND LOCATION (SQ. MILES) ANNUAL- CHANCE
WILHELM RUN
At confluence with Arnold Creek 3.29 2,070
Approximately 1.2 miles upstream
of confluence with Arnold Creek 2.07 1,570
LONG RUN
At confluence with Buckeye Creek 4.44 2,460
Approximately 2.4 miles upstream of
confluence with Buckeye Creek 1.85 1,470
TOMS FORK
At confluence with Meathouse Fork 15:27 4,100
Downstream of confluence of Little
Toms Fork 12.58 3,650
GREENBRIER CREEK
At confluence with Buckeye Creek 2.80 1,880
Approximately 1.9 miles upstream
of confluence with Buckeye Creek 1.09 1,080
BIG ISAAC CREEK
At confluence with Meathouse Fork 1.79 1,450
LAUREL RUN
At confluence with Meathouse Fork 1.97 1,530
Upstream of confluence of Big
Isaac Creek IESIT 1,340

3.2 Hydraulic Analyscs
Analyses of the hydraulic characteristics of flooding from the sources studied were
carried out to provide estimates of the elevations of floods of the selected recurrence

intervals.

Locations of selected cross sections used in the hydraulic analyses are shown on the
Flood Profiles (Exhibit 1) and the FIRM (Exhibit 2) where applicable.

Water-surface elevations of floods of the selected recurrence intervals were computed



using the USACE HEC-2 step-backwater computer program, and the results were
published in a special flood hazard information report (References 5 and 6). Flood
profiles were drawn showing computed water-surface elevations for floods of the
selected recurrence intervals.

Channel roughness factors (Manning’s “n”) used in the hydraulic computations were
assigned on the basis of field surveys of the stream and floodplain areas. For Middle
Island Creek, channel “n” values range from 0.040 to 0.045 and overbank “n” values
range from 0.050 to 0.070. For Buckeye Creek and Meathouse Fork, channel “n” values
range from 0.055 to 0.080.

The hydraulic analyses for this study were based on unobstructed flow. The flood
clevations shown on the profiles arc thus considered valid only if hydraulic structurcs
remain unobstructed, operate properly, and do not fail.

Qualifying benchmarks within a given jurisdiction that are catalogued by the National
Geodetic Survey (NGS) and entered into the National Spatial Reference System (NSRS)
as First or Second Order Vertical and have a vertical stability classification of A, B or C
are shown and labeled on the FIRM with their 6-character NSRS Permanent Identifier.

Benchmarks catalogued by the NGS and entered into the NSRS vary widely in vertical
stability classification. NSRS vertical stability classifications are as follows:

& Stability A: Monuments of the most reliable nature, expected to hold
position/elevation (e.g. mounted in bedrock)

. Stability B: Monuments which generally hold their position/elevation (e.g.
concrete bridge abutment)

. Stability C: Monuments which may be affected by surface ground movements
(e.g. concrete monument below frost line)

. Stability D: Mark of questionable or unknown vertical stability (e.g. concrete
monument above frost line, or steel witness post)

In addition to NSRS benchmarks, the FIRM may also show vertical control monuments
established by a local jurisdiction; these monuments will be shown on the FIRM with the
appropriate designations. Local monuments will only be placed on the FIRM if the
community has requested that they be included, and if the monuments meet the
aforementioned NSRS inclusion criteria.

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for benchmarks
shown on the FIRM for this jurisdiction, pleasc contact the Information Services Branch
of the NGS at (301) 713-3242, or visit their Web site at www.ngs.noaa.gov.

It is important to note that temporary vertical monuments are often established during the
preparation of a flood hazard analysis for the purpose of establishing local vertical
control. Although these monuments are not shown on the FIRM, they may be found in
the Technical Support Data Notebook associated with the FIS report and FIRM for this
community. Interested individuals may contact FEMA to access these data.



33 Vertical Datum

All elevations used in the original Doddridge county FIS reports were referenced to the
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD?29), formerly referred to as Sea Level
Datum of 1929. All flood elevations shown in this FIS report and on the FIRM are
referenced to North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDS88). Structure and ground
elevations in the community must, therefore, be referenced to NAVDS8. Elevation
factors used to convert the NGVD29 elevation data of the previous Braxton county FIS
reports to NAVDS8 are summarized below. Elevation reference marks used in this study
are shown on the maps.

The data points used to determine the conversion are listed in Table 3, “Vertical Datum
Conversion Values”.

Table 3 — Vertical Datum Conversion Values

Latitude  Longitude Conversion from

USGS 7.5-Minute (Decimal (Decimal NGVD29 to
Quadrangle Name Corner Degrees) Degrees) NAVDSS (foot)
Shirley SE 39.375 80.750 -0.522
Center Point SE 39.375 80.625 -0.515
Folsom SE 39.375 80.500 -0.525
Pennsboro SE 39.250 80.875 -0.554
West Union SE 39.250 80.750 -0.515
Smithburg SE 39.250 80.625 -0.502
Oxford SE 39.125 80.750 -0.531
New Milton SE 39.125 80.625 -0.522

AVERAGE -0.500 foot

All flood elevations shown in this FIS report and on the FIRM are referenced to
NAVDS88. A conversion factor of -.500 feet was applied to the NGVD29 elevations in
Doddridge County to convert to NAVD88. Structure and ground elevations in the county
must, therefore, be referenced to NAVD88. It is important to note that adjacent
communities and counties may be referenced to NGVD29. This may result in differences
in Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) across the community and county boundaries.

For more information on NAVDS88, see the FEMA publication entitled “Converting the
National Flood Insurance Program to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988~
(FEMA, June 1992), or contact the National Geodetic Survey Information Services,
NOAA, N/NGSI12, National Geodetic Survey, SSMC-3, #9202, 1315 East-West
Highway, Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 (Internet address http.//www.ngs.noaa.gov).

4.0 FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT APPLICATIONS

The NFIP encourages State and local governments to adopt sound floodplain management
programs. Therefore, each FIS provides 1-percent-annual-chance (100-year) flood elevations and



delineations of the 1- and 0.2-percent-annual-chance (500-year) floodplain boundaries and 1-
percent-annual-chance floodway to assist communities in developing floodplain management
measures. This information is presented on the FIRM and in many components of the FIS report,
including Flood Profiles and Floodway Data Table. Users should reference the data presented in
the FIS report as well as additional information that may be available at the local map repository
before making flood elevation and/or floodplain boundary determinations.

4.1

4.2

Floodplain Boundaries

To provide a national standard without regional discrimination, the 1-percent-annual-
chance flood has been adopted by FEMA as the base flood for floodplain management
purposes. For the streams studied in detail, the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain
boundaries have been delineated using the flood clevations determined at each cross
section. Between cross sections, the boundaries were interpolated using topographic maps
at a scale of 1:24,000 with a contour interval of 20 feet (Reference 7).

For the streams studied by approximate methods, the boundaries of the 1-percent-annual-
chance floodplain were delineated using the Flood Hazard Boundary Map (FHBM) for
the Town of West Union and the FIS for the Unincorporated Areas of Doddridge County
(References 8 and 9).

The 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain boundaries are shown on the FIRM (Exhibit 2).
On this map, the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain boundary corresponds to the
boundary of the areas of special flood hazards (Zones A and AE). Small areas within the
floodplain boundaries may lie above the flood elevations but cannot be shown due to
limitations of the map scale and/or lack of detailed topographic data.

Floodways

Encroachment on floodplains, such as structures and fill, reduces flood-carrying capacity,
increases flood heights and velocities, and increases flood hazards in areas beyond the
encroachment itself. One aspect of floodplain management involves balancing the
economic gain from floodplain development against the resulting increase in flood
hazard. For purposes of the NFIP, a floodway is used as a tool to assist local communities
in this aspect of floodplain management. Under this concept, the area of the 1-percent-
annual-chance floodplain is divided into a floodway and a floodway fringe. The floodway
is the channel of a stream, plus any adjacent floodplain areas, that must be kept free of
encroachment so that the 1-percent-annual-chance flood can be carried without
substantial increases in flood heights. Minimum federal standards limit such increases to
1.0 foot, provided that hazardous velocities are not produced.

The area between the floodway and 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain boundaries is
termed the floodway fringe. The floodway fringe encompasses the portion of the
floodplain that could be completely obstructed without increasing the water-surface
elevation of the 1-percent-annual-chance flood by more than 1.0 foot at any point.
Typical relationships between the floodway and the floodway fringe and their
significance to floodplain development are shown in Figure 1, “Floodway Schematic”.
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Figure 1 - Floodway Schematic

No floodways were calculated as part of this study.
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INSURANCE APPLICATIONS

For flood insurance rating purposes, flood insurance zone designations are assigned to a
community based on the results of the engineering analyses. These zones are as follows:

Zone A

Zone A is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the l-percent-annual-chance
floodplains that are determined in the FIS by approximate methods. Because detailed hydraulic
analyses are not performed for such areas, no (1-percent-annual-chance) BFEs or base flood
depths are shown within this zone.

Zone AE

Zone AE is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the 1-percent-annual-chance
floodplains that are determined in the FIS by detailed methods. In most instances, whole-foot
BFEs derived from the detailed hydraulic analyses are shown at selected intervals within this
zone.

Zone AH

Zone AH is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the areas of 1-percent-annual-
chance shallow flooding (usually areas of ponding) where average depths are between 1 and 3
feet. Whole-foot BFEs derived from the detailed hydraulic analyses are shown at selected
intervals within this zone,

Zone AO

Zone AO is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the areas of 1-percent-annual-
chance shallow flooding (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain) where average depths are between
1 and 3 feet. Average whole-foot base flood depths derived from the detailed hydraulic analyses
are shown within this zone.

Zone AR

Zone AR is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to an area of special flood hazard
formerly protected from the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event by a flood-control system that
was subsequently decertified. Zone AR indicates that the former flood-control system is being
restored to provide protection from the 1-percent-annual-chance or greater flood event.

Zone A99

Zone A99 is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to areas of the 1-percent-annual-
chance floodplain that will be protected by a Federal flood protection system where construction
has reached specified statutory milestones. No BFEs or depths are shown within this zone.

Zone V

Zone V is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the 1-percent-annual-chance coastal

floodplains that have additional hazards associated with storm waves. Because approximate
hydraulic analyses are performed for such areas, no BFEs are shown within this zone.

11
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Zone VE

Zone VE is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the 1-percent-annual-chance coastal
floodplains that have additional hazards associated with storm waves. Whole-foot BFEs derived
from the detailed hydraulic analyses are shown at selected intervals within this zone.

Zone X

Zone X is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to areas outside the 0.2-percent-annual-
chance floodplain, areas within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, areas of 1-percent-
annual-chance flooding where average depths are less than 1-foot, areas of 1-percent-annual-
chance flooding where the contributing drainage area is less than 1 square mile, and areas
protected from the 1-percent-annual-chance flood by levees. No BFEs or base flood depths are
shown within this zone.

Zone X (Future Base Flood)

Zone X (Future Base Flood) is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to the 1-percent-
annual-chance floodplains that are determined based on future-conditions hydrology. No BFEs
or base flood depths are shown within this zone.

Zone D

Zone D is the flood insurance risk zone that corresponds to unstudied areas where flood hazards
are undetermined, but possible.

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

The FIRM is designed for flood insurance and floodplain management applications.

For flood insurance applications, the map designates flood insurance rate zones as described in
Section 5.0 and, in the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplains that were studied by detailed
methods, shows selected whole-foot base flood elevations or average depths. Insurance agents use
the zones and base flood elevations in conjunction with information on structures and their
contents to assign premium rates for flood insurance policies.

For floodplain management applications, the map shows by tints, screens, and symbols, the 1-
and 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain. The locations of selected cross sections used in the
hydraulic analyses are shown where applicable.

The current FIRM presents flooding information for the entire geographic area of Doddridge
County. Previously, separate FHBMs and/or FIRMs were prepared for each incorporated
community with identified flood hazard areas and the unincorporated areas of the County.
Historical map dates relating to pre-countywide maps prepared for each community are presented
in Table 4, “Community Map History”.

12
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NAME NFIP MAP DATE REVISIONS DATE FIRM DATE REVISIONS DATE
West Union, Town of March 29, 1974 NONE March 18, 1991
Doddridge County November 8, 1974 June 3, 1977 March 18, 1991

(Unincorporated Areas)

¥ 318vil

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WV
AND INCORPORATED AREAS

COMMUNITY MAP HISTORY
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7.0

8.0

9.0

OTHER STUDIES

Flood Insurance Studies have been prepared for the unincorporated areas of Tyler, Ritchie and
Harrison Counties, and for Lewis County and Incorporated Areas (References 10, 11, 12 and 13).
The results of this study are in exact agreement with the results of those studies.

A FIS is currently being prepared for Gilmer County and Incorporated Areas (Reference 14). The
results of that study will be in exact agreement with the results of this study.

Because it is based on more up-to-date analyses, this study supersedes the Flood Hazard

Boundary Map for the Town of West Union and the FIS for the Unincorporated Areas of
Doddridge County (References 8 and 9). '

LOCATION OF DATA

Information concerning the pertinent data used in preparation of this study can be obtained by
contacting Federal Insurance and Mitigation Division, FEMA Region ITI, One Independence
Mall, Sixth Floor, 615 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106-4404.
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APPENDIX VII

USGS STREAMSTATS REPORTS




Big Isaac StreamStats Report

Region ID: Wv
Workspace ID: WV20240814141435516000

Clicked Point (Latitude, Longitude): 39.20038, -80.55562
Time: 2024-08-14 10:15:01 -0400

5 ._'-.V -'7‘

Collapse All
> Basin Characteristics

Parameter
Code Parameter Description Value Unit
CARBON Percentage of area of carbonate rock 0 per_cent
DRNAREA Area that drains to a point on a stream 1.74 square miles
LC16DEV Percentage of land-use categories 21-24 from NLCD 2016 5.3 percent
LONG_CENT Longitude Basin Centroid 80.564166 decimal

degrees
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless
PRECPRIS00 Basin average mean annual precipitation for 1971 to 2000 from 47.86 inches

PRISM



¥ Peak-Flow Statistics

Peak-Flow Statistics Parameters [Peak Flow Western Plateaus Region 2010 5033]

Parameter Code Parameter Name

DRNAREA Drainage Area
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016
CARBON Percent Carbonate

Value

1.74

5.3

0

Units
square miles
percent

percent

Peak-Flow Statistics Flow Report [Peak Flow Western Plateaus Region 2010 5033]

Min Limit Max Limit

0.13 1516

100

100

PIL: Lower 90% Prediction Interval, PIU: Upper 90% Prediction Interval, ASEp: Average Standard Error of

Prediction, SE: Standard Error, PC: Percent Correct (other -- see report)

Statistic

66.7-percent AEP flood
50-percent AEP flood
20-percent AEP flood
10-percent AEP flood
4-percent AEP flood
2-percent AEP flood
1-percent AEP flood
0.5-percent AEP flood

0.2-percent AEP flood

Peak-Flow Statistics Citations

Value

147
193
327
430
572
688
809
937

1120

Unit

ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s
ft*3/s

ftr3/s

ASEp
34.1
32.2
30
29.7

30.3

32.5
33.9

36.1

Equiv. Yrs.
2.8

2.8

4.4

5.9

7.9

9.1

10.1

10.8

Wiley, J.B., and Atkins, J.T., Jr.,2010, Estimation of flood-frequency discharges for rural, unregulated streams
in West Virginia: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5033, 78 p.

(http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5033/)

? Low-Flow Statistics

Low-Flow Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name

DRNAREA Drainage Area

LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016
CARBON Percent Carbonate

LOWREG Low Flow Region Number

Value

1.74
80.564166
5.3

0

1112

Units

square miles
decimal degrees
percent

percent

dimensionless

Min Limit Max Limit

16.3 1516

79.618 82.023

0 100
0 100
1111 1859



Low-Flow Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

Low-Flow Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Statistic Value Unit

1 Day 3 Year Bio Based Low Flow 0.00148 ft*3/s
4 Day 3 Year Bio Based Low Flow 0.00145 ft*3/s
1 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.00352 ft*3/s
1 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.000478 ftA3/s
3 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.00438 ft*3/s
3 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.00092 ft*3/s
7 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.00587 ft*3/s
7 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.000822 ft*3/s
14 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.00585 ft*3/s
14 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.00197 ft*3/s
1 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000131 ft*3/s
30 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.0139 ft*3/s
30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.000801 ft*3/s
3 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000181 ft*3/s
7 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000497 ft*3/s
14 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000297 ft*3/s
30 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00129 ftA3/s

Low-Flow Statistics Citations

Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West
Virginia: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p.
(http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

9 Bankfull Statistics

Bankfull Statistics Parameters [Appalachian Highlands D Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.74 square miles 0.07722 940.1535

Bankfull Statistics Parameters [Appalachian Plateaus P Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.74 square miles 0.081081 536.995602



Bankfull Statistics Parameters [USA Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.74 square miles 0.07722 59927.7393

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Appalachian Highlands D Bieger 2015]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_D_channel_width 19.1 ft
Bieger_D_channel_depth 1.31 ft
Bieger_D_channel_cross_sectional_area 25.5 ftr2

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Appalachian Plateaus P Bieger 2015]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_P_channel_width 19.9 ft
Bieger_P_channel_depth 1.32 ft
Bieger_P_channel_cross_sectional_area 26.1 ftr2

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [USA Bieger 2015]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_USA_channel_width 15 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_depth 1.36 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_cross_sectional_area 23 ftr2

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Area-Averaged]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_D_channel_width 19.1 ft
Bieger_D_channel_depth 1.31 ft
Bieger_D_channel_cross_sectional_area 25.5 ftr2
Bieger_P_channel_width 19.9 ft
Bieger_P_channel_depth 1.32 ft
Bieger_P_channel_cross_sectional_area 26.1 ftr2
Bieger_USA_channel_width 15 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_depth 1.36 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_cross_sectional_area 23 ftr2
Bankfull Statistics Citations

Bieger, Katrin; Rathjens, Hendrik; Allen, Peter M.; and Arnold, Jeffrey G.,2015, Development and Evaluation of
Bankfull Hydraulic Geometry Relationships for the Physiographic Regions of the United States, Publications



rom USDA S /U Faculty, 17p. (https://di italcommons.unl.edu/usdaarsfacpub/15157?
utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fusdaarsfacpub%2F1515&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPa e

? Flow-Duration Statistics

Flow-Duration Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.74 square miles 16.3 1516
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 5.3 percent 0 100
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0 100
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.564166 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless

Flow-Duration Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

Flow-Duration Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Statistic Value Unit

10 Percent Duration 5.11 ft*3/s
25 Percent Duration 1.77 ft*3/s
50 Percent Duration 0.494 ft*3/s
75 Percent Duration 0.0813 ft*3/s
90 Percent Duration 0.00871 ft*3/s

Flow-Duration Statistics Citations

Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West
Virginia: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p.
(http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

¥ General Flow Statistics

General Flow Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.74 square miles 16.3 1516
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.564166 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 5.3 percent 0 100
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0 100

LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless 1111 1859



General Flow Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

General Flow Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Statistic Value Unit

Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.0368 ft*3/s

General Flow Statistics Citations

Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West
Virginia: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p.
(http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

USGS Data Disclaimer: Unless otherwise stated, all data, metadata and related materials are considered to satisfy the quality standards relative to
the purpose for which the data were collected. Although these data and associated metadata have been reviewed for accuracy and completeness
and approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), no warranty expressed or implied is made regarding the display or utility of the

data for other purposes, nor on all computer systems, nor shall the act of distribution constitute any such warranty.

USGS Software Disclaimer: This software has been approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). Although the software has been
subjected to rigorous review, the USGS reserves the right to update the software as needed pursuant to further analysis and review. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is made by the USGS or the U.S. Government as to the functionality of the software and related material nor shall the fact of
release constitute any such warranty. Furthermore, the software is released on condition that neither the USGS nor the U.S. Government shall be

held liable for any damages resulting from its authorized or unauthorized use.

USGS Product Names Disclaimer: Any use of trade, firm, or product names is for descriptive purposes only and does not imply endorsement by the

U.S. Government.

Application Version: 4.23.0
StreamStats Services Version: 1.2.22
NSS Services Version: 2.2.1



Little Isaac Creek StreamStats Report

Region ID: wv

Workspace ID: WV20240725141001442000

Clicked Point (Latitude, Longitude): 39.21811, -80.57010
Time: 2024-07-2510:10:25 -0400

55

> Basin Characteristics

Parameter Code Parameter Description Value
CARBON Percentage of area of carbonate rock 0
DRNAREA Area that drains to a point on a stream 0.16
LC16DEV Percentage of land-use categories 21-24 from NLCD 2016 0.2
LONG_CENT Longitude Basin Centroid 80.57406
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112
PRECPRIS00 Basin average mean annual precipitation for 1971 to 2000 from PRISM 47.66

> Peak-Flow Statistics

Peak-Flow Statistics Parameters [Peak Flow Western Plateaus Region 2010 5033]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 0.13
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 0.2 percent 0
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0

Peak-Flow Statistics Flow Report [Peak Flow Western Plateaus Region 2010 5033]

Collapse All

Unit

percent

square miles
percent

decimal degrees
dimensionless

inches

Max Limit
1516
100
100

PIL: Lower 90% Prediction Interval, PIU: Upper 90% Prediction Interval, ASEp: Average Standard Error of Prediction, SE: Standard Error,

PC: Percent Correct (other -- see report)

Statistic Value Unit ASEp Equiv. Yrs.

66.7-percent AEP flood 25.2 ft*3/s 341 2.8
50-percent AEP flood 33.9 ftr3/s 32.2 2.8



Statistic Value Unit ASEp Equiv. Yrs.

20-percent AEP flood 60.2 ft*3/s 30 4.4
10-percent AEP flood 81.1 ft*3/s 29.7 5.9
4-percent AEP flood 111 ft*3/s 30.3 7.9
2-percent AEP flood 136 ft23/s 31.3 9.1
1-percent AEP flood 162 ft*3/s 32.5 10.1
0.5-percent AEP flood 190 ft*3/s 33.9 10.8
0.2-percent AEP flood 231 ft*3/s 36.1 11.4

Peak-Flow Statistics Citations

Wiley, J.B., and Atkins, J.T., Jr.,2010, Estimation of flood-frequency discharges for rural, unregulated streams in West Virginia: U.S.
Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5033, 78 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5033/)

> Low-Flow Statistics

Low-Flow Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 16.3 1516
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.57406 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 0.2 percent 0 100
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0 100
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless 1111 1859

Low-Flow Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

Low-Flow Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Statistic Value Unit

1 Day 3 Year Bio Based Low Flow 0.000098 ft*3/s
4 Day 3 Year Bio Based Low Flow 0.000083 ft*3/s
1 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.000138 ft*3/s
1 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0000131 ft*3/s
3 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.000181 ft*3/s
3 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0000312 ft*3/s
7 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.000254 ft*3/s
7 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0000253 ft*3/s
14 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.00022 ft*3/s
14 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0000829 ftA3/s
1 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00000288 ft*3/s
30 Day 2 Year Low Flow 0.000602 ft*3/s
30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0000169 ft*3/s
3 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00000437 ft*3/s
7 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.0000168 ft*3/s
14 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00000717 ft*3/s
30 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.0000449 ftr3/s

Low-Flow Statistics Citations



Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West Virginia: U.S. Geological
Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

> Flow-Duration Statistics

Flow-Duration Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 16.3 1516
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 0.2 percent 0 100
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0 100
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.57406 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless

Flow-Duration Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

Flow-Duration Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105

Statistic Value Unit

10 Percent Duration 0.438 ftr3/s
25 Percent Duration 0.134 ft*3/s
50 Percent Duration 0.0348 ft*3/s
75 Percent Duration 0.0045 ft*3/s
90 Percent Duration 0.00032 ft*3/s

Flow-Duration Statistics Citations

Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West Virginia: U.S. Geological
Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

¥ Seasonal Flow Statistics

Seasonal Flow Statistics Parameters [Seasonal LowFlow North 2010 5185]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 16.3 1516
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.57406 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless 1111 1859

Seasonal Flow Statistics Disclaimers [Seasonal LowFlow North 2010 5185]
One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

Seasonal Flow Statistics Flow Report [Seasonal LowFlow North 2010 5185]

Statistic Value Unit

Jan to Mar 1 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00611 ft*3/s
Jan to Mar 50 Percent Duration 0.131 ft*3/s
Jan to Mar 30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.0508 ftA3/s
Apr to Jun 1 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000248 ft*3/s

July to Sept 7 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.0000129 ft*3/s



Statistic Value Unit

Apr to Jun 7 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.000847 ft*3/s
7 Day 10 Year lowflow Oct to Dec 0.000233 ft*3/s
July to Sept 50 Percent Flow 0.00227 ft*3/s
1 Day 10 Year lowflow Oct to Dec 0.0000263 ft*3/s
Jul to Sep Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.000829 ft*3/s
Jul to Sep 30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.000062 ft*3/s
Apr to Jun 30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.00507 ft*3/s
Apr to Jun Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.0319 ft*3/s
Jul to Sep 1 Day 10 Year Low Flow 8.84e-8 ft*3/s
Apr to Jun 50 Percent Duration 0.0543 ft*3/s
Oct to Dec 50 Percent Duration 0.0182 ftA3/s
Jan to Mar Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.0419 ft*3/s
Jan to Mar 7 Day 10 Year Low Flow 0.00914 ft*3/s
Oct to Dec 30 Day 5 Year Low Flow 0.000384 ft*3/s
Oct to Dec Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.00129 ft*3/s

Seasonal Flow Statistics Citations

Wiley, J.B., and Atkins, J.T., Jr.,2010, Estimation of selected seasonal streamflow statistics representative of 1930-2002 in West
Virginia: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5185, 20 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5185/)

> General Flow Statistics

General Flow Statistics Parameters [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 16.3 1516
LONG_CENT Longitude of Basin Centroid 80.57406 decimal degrees 79.618 82.023
LC16DEV Percent_developed_from_NLCD2016 0.2 percent 0 100
CARBON Percent Carbonate 0 percent 0 100
LOWREG Low Flow Region Number 1112 dimensionless 1111 1859

General Flow Statistics Disclaimers [LowFlow North 2008 5105]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with unknown errors.

General Flow Statistics Flow Report [LowFlow North 2008 5105]
Statistic Value Unit

Harmonic Mean Streamflow 0.00217 ft*3/s

General Flow Statistics Citations

Wiley, Jeffrey B.,2008, Estimating Selected Streamflow Statistics Representative of 1930-2002 in West Virginia: U.S. Geological
Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5105, 24 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5105/)

> Bankfull Statistics

Bankfull Statistics Parameters [Appalachian Highlands D Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 0.07722 940.1535



Bankfull Statistics Parameters [Appalachian Plateaus P Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 0.081081 536.995602

Bankfull Statistics Parameters [USA Bieger 2015]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 0.16 square miles 0.07722 59927.7393

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Appalachian Highlands D Bieger 2015

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_D_channel_width 7.1 ft
Bieger_D_channel_depth 0.662 ft
Bieger_D_channel_cross_sectional_area 4.75 ftr2

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Appalachian Plateaus P Bieger 2015]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_P_channel_width 7.14 ft
Bieger_P_channel_depth 0.661 ft
Bieger_P_channel_cross_sectional_area 468 ft22

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [USA Bieger 2015]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_USA_channel_width 6.5 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_depth 0.816 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_cross_sectional_area 6.35 ftr2

Bankfull Statistics Flow Report [Area-Averaged]

Statistic Value Unit
Bieger_D_channel_width 7.1 ft
Bieger_D_channel_depth 0.662 ft
Bieger_D_channel_cross_sectional_area 4.75 ftr2
Bieger_P_channel_width 7.14 ft
Bieger_P_channel_depth 0.661 ft
Bieger_P_channel_cross_sectional_area 4.68 ftr2
Bieger_USA_channel_width 6.5 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_depth 0.816 ft
Bieger_USA_channel_cross_sectional_area 6.35 ftr2
Bankfull Statistics Citations

Bieger, Katrin; Rathjens, Hendrik; Allen, Peter M.; and Arnold, Jeffrey G.,2015, Development and Evaluation of Bankfull Hydraulic
Geometry Relationships for the Physiographic Regions of the United States, Publications from USDA-ARS / UNL Faculty, 17p.
(https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/usdaarsfacpub/1515?
utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fusdaarsfacpub%2F1515&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages)

USGS Data Disclaimer: Unless otherwise stated, all data, metadata and related materials are considered to satisfy the quality standards relative to the purpose for which the data were
collected. Although these data and associated metadata have been reviewed for accuracy and completeness and approved for rel by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), no warranty

expressed or implied is made regarding the display or utility of the data for other purposes, nor on all computer systems, nor shall the act of distribution constitute any such warranty.



-

USGS Software Disclaimer: This software has been approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (l)SGS). Although the software has been subjected to rigorous review, the USGS
reserves the right to update the software as needed pursuant to further analysis and review. No warrenty, expressed or implied, is made by the USGS or the U.S. Government as to the
functionality of the software and related material nor shall the fact of release constitute any such warranty. Furthermore, the software is released on condition that neither the USGS nor
the U.S. Government shall be held liabte for any damages resulting from its authorized or unauthorized use.

USGS Product Names Disclaimer: Any use of trade, firm, or preduct names is for descriptive purposes only and does not imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.

Application Version: 4.21.0
StreamStats Services Version: 1.2.22
NSS Services Version: 2.2.1
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete ftems 1, 2, and 3.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

I h"

MW Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
[ Agent

A. Signature
P
X ()x 28 \"o’\zx Addressee
C. Date of/)eh ery

d CES e~ S e

A Acbiala Addunnnns bas

Jeffrey J. Ford
118 Utica Street
lthaea, NY 14850

R

9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 57

Ll

)

D. Is delivery address different from item 12
If YES, enter delivery address below:

B. Recelvad By (Printes Name)
I'_T :
uyﬁi

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

O Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery [ Registered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery

[ Collect on Delivery

[ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
O Insured Mail

O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

[ Signature Confirmation™
[ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



USPS TRACKING #

|

First-Class Mail

e Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
1L Permit No. G-10

9590 9402 7059 l225 4218 57

United States
Postal Service

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box®

Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

Qv -beS




W Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

{ E

* Michael Herrick
3764 Big Isaac Road
Salem, WV 26426

AL AR

9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 33

A. Signature

Agent
Addressee
. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

\

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type
O Adult Signature
O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
O Certified Mail®
O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
O Collect on Delivery
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
O Insured Mail
O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

O Priority Mail Express®
O Registered Mail™

O Registered Mail Restricted

Delivery
O Signature Confirmation™
O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt

-



USPS TRACKNG it

o, First-Class Mail
! £Siais Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

NI

9590 qu02 7059 1225 4218 33

United States
Postal Service

® Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box®

Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

U~




:
H

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

é’_ %JLQ.) 1 Agent

[J Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

A. Signature
x 7

B. R_eceived by (Printed Name)
Jud i E S Bt:@

1. Article Addressed to:

~— — -—

=
Warren E. & Judy E. Bee

3076 Big Isgac Road
Salem, W&6426

1 'HIIHIIIIﬁlIIlIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIlI

9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 40

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

O Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mall Restricte.
O Certified Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
O Collect on Delivery
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
O Insured Mail
O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

0O Signature Confirmation™
[ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



n

Permit No. G-10

USPS TRACKING #
First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
> USPS

9590 9402 7059 lL2es 42ls 40

United States
Postal Service

i
i1
o
i
i}
i)

® Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4% in this box®

Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

A -L\S

s gy s g gy by 1 B 0



¥ ' ll

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

. | COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3, . A. Signature oA

Print your name and addres§'on the reverse y = s Sy gens

© so that we can return the card to you. X Q"MV{M’ M LI Addressee

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Recelved by (Printed Name) | C- Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. A \J helesg 9] 0] 4

1. Article Addressed to:

David Nicholson
10837 Good Hope Pike
Jane Lew, WV 26378

A A T OO

9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 64

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

O Priority Mail Express®

[ Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery (m} Re?lstered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery

O Signature Confirmation™
O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
[ Collect on Delivery
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
[ Insured Mail
O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)
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